


^Stjmed mty]Jo(wis 

THE FIRST OP A SERIES OP 
ANTHOLOGIES 

TO BE COMPILED FROM 
THE 

UNITY PERIODICALS 

UNITY SCHOOL OF CHRISTIANITY 
KANSAS CITY, MO. 

19'47 



This is a standard Unity book, 
which first appeared in 1946. 

DEDICATED 

TO 

MYRTLE PAGE FILLMORE 



FOREWORD 

Many of you have written to tell us how much you 
have liked some poem or other that you have read in 
our publications. Since it would take a much larger 
volume than this to hold all the poems you have 
liked, we have selected from among them some that, 
we think, meet many needs of many moments. Here 
are poems to help you when you need a word of 
cheer; poems to help you pass a quiet evening; poems 
to give you a clearer concept of God and a broader 
view of life; poems that you will come back to, and 
poems that will come back to you. 

We wish to thank all the poets whose work ap-
pears in this book for their generosity in letting us 
use their poems. 

UNITY SCHOOL OF CHRISTIANITY 



"Thank You, Friend" by Grace Noll Crowell 
is in her book "The Wind-Swept Harp," pub-
lished by Harper & Brothers, New York, and is 

used by permission of the publishers. 

"Key to Joy" by Lucile V. McCurtain is in 
her book "The After-image," published by 

William-Fredericks, New York. 

"A New Day" by Caroline Wyatt is in her book 
"My Heart Sings." 

"Here and Now" by Malcolm Schloss is in his 
book "The Infinite Glory." 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. Now the Acceptable Time - - - 11 
Poems to help you make the most of every day. 

II. The Substance of Things Hoped For - . 23 
Poems of faith and courage; poems to lift you 
up and keep you keeping on. 

III. The Fulfilling of the Law -
Poems of love and friendship. 

IV. The Everlasting Arms 

43 

61 
Poems about God: His blessings, His presence, 
His guidance, His will, His Truth. 

11 V. The Secret Place of the Most High 
Poems about prayer and meditation; poems 
about the silence and communion with God. 

VI. The Renewing of Your Mind - - - 91 
Poems to help you change yourself and change 
your life. 

VII. The Hope of Glory 105 
Poems about Jesus and the Christ within. 

VIII. Whatsoever Things Are Lovely 117 
Poems of praise and beauty; poems about the 
seasons. 



IX. A Very Present Help - - - - 139 
Poems for a purpose; poems to be used as 
blessings; poems to help you meet specific 
needs. 

X. The Work of Our Hands - - - 1 5 9 
Poems of blessing for work and workers. 

XL To Every Thing a Season - - - - 171 

Poems for special occasions; poems about the 
holidays. 

XII. The Wings of the Morning - - - 191 

Poems of inspiration; poems of joy and peace. 

DECORATIONS 

The decorations in this book are by 
Hah Marian Kibbey 

NOW THE ACCEPTABLE TIME 



Morning Prayer 
ELLA SYFERS SCHENCK 

Lord, in the quiet of this morning hour, 
I come to Thee for peace, for wisdom, power 
To view the world today through love-filled eyes; 
Be patient, understanding, gentle, wise. 
To see beyond what seems to be, and know 
Thy children as Thou knowest them; and so 
Nought but the good in anyone behold. 
Make deaf my ears to slander that is told; 
Silence my tongue to aught that is unkind; 
Let only thoughts that bless dwell in my mind. 
Let me so kindly be, so full of cheer, 
That all I meet may feel Thy presence near. 
O clothe me in Thy beauty, this I pray, 
Let me reveal Thee, Lord, through all the day. 

13 



Overtones 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

May I never say "Good morning" 
In a careless routine way, 

Implying that it matters little 
If your sky is blue or gray. 

But let me chant "Good morning!" 
With the joyous sort of shout 

That warms the cockles of the heart 
And brings the sunshine out. 

Then if we part at sunset 
Or when I say "Good night," 

May the words not close on darkness 
Or merely seem polite; 

But may their prayerful overtones 
Thank God for all we are, 

And bless the lovely day we shared, 
And seal it with a star. 

14 

Candle-Dipping 
CLARA BELL THURSTON 

A candle's but a simple thing; 
It starts with just a bit of string. 
Yet dipped and dipped with patient 

hand, 
It gathers wax upon the strand 
Until, complete and snowy white, 
It gives at last a lovely light. 

Life seems so like that bit of string: 
Each deed we do a simple thing; 
Yet day by day if on life's strand 
We work with patient heart and hand, 
It gathers joy, makes dark days bright, 
And gives at last a lovely light. 

15 



Blessings for Today 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

Bless this day to which I rise, 
Bless my lips, and ears, and eyes; 
Bless my hands, and bless my feet, 
Clothes I wear, and food I eat. 
Every task I find to do, 
Father, give Thy blessing to. 
Everyone I meet today, 
Every word my lips may say 
Let me bless, that I may be 
Consciously at one with Thee. 

Spending a Day 
MARY CAROLYN DAVIES 

Splendid things may happen! 
Oh, of course they may; 
But thinking of tomorrow 
Is no way to spend today! 

16 

Fear Not His Day 
MABEL HATTON MARKS 

God kept you through His night; fear not His day, 
The untried day and what it may be bringing 

To challenge faith. Let no distrust betray 
Its hopes and dreams. Send no thoughts darkly 

winging 
In vain regret to your lost yesterday. 

But find a joy in this new dawn's upspringing, 
And go assured on your undaunted way. 

Lift up your heart; the morning stars are singing! 

Fear Not His Night 
MABEL HATTON MARKS 

God kept you through His day; fear not His night. 
The dark can bring no terrors when the light 
Of His own presence shines within the heart. 
The knowledge that we cannot be apart 
From Him, that He will ever bless and keep, 
Drives out all cares and gives untroubled sleep. 
So rest secure; fears lift dark wings in flight 
Before His presence, guarding through the night. 

17 



Tide of Joy 
RUTH HARWOOD 

Dawn is a tide of joy 
That circles round the earth, 

Eternally reminding us 
Of our immortal birth. 

Dawn is a tide of joy 
That ever comes to say: 

"Forget the burdens of the past; 
All can be new today! 

"Go forth as heirs of God, 
True, radiant, and strong!" 

Dawn is a gleaming tide of joy, 
Bird-heralded with song! 

18 

I Shall Be Glad 
GRACE NOLL CROWELL 

This is the day which the Lord hath made: 
We will rejoice and be glad in it. 

This is the day the Lord made! 
I shall rejoice and be 

As glad as the bright bird singing 
High in the apple tree. 

I shall be glad at dawning, 
In the lifting rosy light; 

I shall be glad when evening 
Heralds the coming night. 

I shall rejoice at noontime 
In the glory of the sun. 

I shall find joy in running 
The errands my feet must run. 

I shall find time for laughter 
In my work and in my play. 

This is the day the Lord made: 
I shall be glad today. 

19 



Key to Joy 
LUCILLE v. MCCURTAIN 

I know no key to joy like thankfulness; 
It opens every bar across my way. 
Just to feel thankful lifts my heart to God; 
To wake and say, "Thanks, God, for everything: 
For this sweet breath I draw, for those I love; 
For peace within in spite of strife without; 
For this good life which gives a chance each day 
To be of use to someone in the world." 
So thankfulness has opened up my door 
And eyes to see the day that is ahead; 
And all the tenseness, fear of the unknown, 
Drops from my limbs and leaves me free to live. 
A grateful heart is. cleansed of selfishness, 
Is fragrant and receptive to God's love. 
Each hour His bounty fills and overflows 
My every need, and grants the power to share. 
For daily there is excess to be given; 
And sharing, I can know how glad God is 
To give to me out of His infinite store, 
To hear just one soul say, "Thanks be to God!" 

20 

Sufficiency 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

There is sufficient for this day: 
Wide skies and clean, wind-freshened air; 

Meadows unnumbered gay with flowers, 
And sunlight free for all to share. 

Life to be lived! each single hour 
Rejoicing, vibrant, fearless, whole! 

Each conscious moment expressing 
The Christlike nature of the soul! 

Twelve hours of gold and twelve hours more 
Of silver, hushed and set apart 

For strength and healing, for the touch 
Of God's own silence in the heart! 

There is sufficient for this day 
Of every good the heart can hold, 

And with tomorrow's dawning light 
Tomorrow's blessings shall unfold. 

21 



The Journey of Today 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

Dawn is the threshold of today. 
Dawn is an open door 

That sends you up a sunlit way 
You have not climbed before. 

But you can know God does not give 
You hills too hard to climb; 

His love ordains that you shall live 
But one day at a time. 

Let go dead yesterday's regret, 
Tomorrow's phantom fear; 

Live in the living now and let 
The present good appear. 

Even a stay-at-home must make 
The journey of today; 

Go with a willing heart and take 
Love's lamp to light your way. 

Prayer be the staff you lean upon; 
With faith your feet be shod. 

Today you do not walk alone— 
Today you walk with God. 

22 

II 

THE SUBSTANCE OF THINGS 

HOPED, FOR 



Faith 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

I cannot diagram God's plan 
By slide rule or by graph; 

How can I—when I cannot tell 
His wondrous love by half 2 

How can the seed define the oak, 
The leaf explain the rose, 

Or boundless air outline the chart 
By which it moves and flows ? 

I only know that mountains heal; 
That warm showers bless the land; 

That gentle-fingered waters trace 
Their writings on the sand. 

I only know that once I saw 
The place where rivers rise; 

That once an acorn's husk disclosed 
An oak tree to my eyes. 

I only know my smallest deed 
Admits no boundary; 

My lightest word in careless, jest 
Affects eternity. 

And likewise all things on the 
Have bearing each on each, 

earth 

25 



As ripples widen on a stream 
And move beyond all reach; 

The faintest struggle of a root 
Indents the edge of space; 

A wind-blown petal bows the grass 
Some other time and place. 

God's canvas stretches far beyond; 
His melodies abound 

In notes too high and far too sweet 
For ears that question sound. 

His logic confounds thinkers, 
His arts confuse the wise; 

For who can tell how a wheat seed sprouts, 
Or how a fledgling flies ? 

I cannot fathom the whole of His plan— 
Can one drop fathom the sea ? 

Can a candle's beams tell aught of the 
stars, 

Or wings tell how to be free ? 
Faith is the one thing only 

That can link the composite chain: 
A knowledge beyond all shadow of doubt, 

A trusting beyond all strain; 
A belief, like the rock-ribbed Andes, 

That I am forevermore His, 
A belief so strong that nothing can mar it, 

A heart that thunders, "God is!" 

26 

The Answer 
LOWELL FILLMORE 

When for a purpose 
I had prayed and prayed and prayed 
Until my words seemed worn and bare 

With arduous use, 
And I had knocked and asked and 

knocked and asked again, 
And all my fervor and persistence 

brought no hope, 
I paused to give my weary brain a rest 
And ceased my anxious human cry. 

In that still moment, 
After self had tried and failed, 
There came a glorious vision of God's 

power, 
And, lo, my prayer was answered in that 

hour. 

27 



Am I Less than Lark or Gull? 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

Am I less than lark or gull 
That I halt here, earth-bound, dull, 
While the heave of heaven rings 
With the surge and urge of flight? 
Do I too not have wings 
To soar and dive and hover, 
To fuse with wind and light, 
To be intimate with sky, 
The air's audacious lover? 
Shall I be afraid to try ? 

O my soul, your fears are molted. 
Boldly venture, swiftly rise! 
Fling yourself across the skies, 
The vast, the thunderbolted, 
Outward driving, upward striving 
As a life is meant to be, 
Winged and beautiful and free! 

28 

Beginning Again 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

It matters not what may befall; 
Beyond all else I hear the call 

"You can begin again." 
My courage rises when I hear 
God's voice allay the thought of 
And when He whispers gently, near, 

"You can begin again." 

fear 

When once quite all the world seemed 
wrong, 

Throughout its din I heard His song, 
"You can begin again." 

An inner joy within me stirred, 
I treasured each assuring word, 
My heart was lifted when I heard, 

"You can begin again." 

Begin again? Another chance? 
Can even I make an advance ? 

"You can begin again." 
Begin at once by taking heart 
And knowing God—of you He's part! 
New life to you He will impart! 

You can begin again. 

29 



Contact 
FRANCIS J. GABLE 

What is my need when the spirit lags, 
When the forward urge is gone? 

New touch of a zeal that never flags 
In its effort to spur me on. 

How can I work when my strength is spent, 
When I'm weary, and burdens pall? 

By the power of Him who with sure intent 
Marks even the sparrow's fall. 

Where is my hope when my heart is sore 
And embittered by pain and grief? 

In letting the mercy of God outpour, 
With its instant and sure relief. 

Where may I turn when my love grows cold 
Or is tinctured by hate's dark stain ? 

To that harmony sweet that shall e'er infold 
My heart in its healing strain. 

The things that weary me, every lack 
Of riches, of joy, of health, 

Chafe me because I have turned my back 
On God and His boundless wealth. 

30 

Contact I need with His mighty force, 
With His pulsing life within; 

Contact with Him as the only source 
Where all forms of good begin; 

Contact that helps me to recognize 
That all of His strength is mine; 

Contact that binds me with loving ties 
Close, close to the heart divine. 

Shield of Courage 
ESTHER FRESHMAN 

He who takes the darker days 
And lights them with his heart's own glow 

Wears a'shield of courage that can never dim, 
Feels a faith that only brave men know. 

31 



Street Lights 
RUBY GREENWELL FOSSETT 

The night is dark, and the street is wet 
With a softly falling rain; 

The street lights glow in .a yellow row 
Like flowers along a lane. 

And coming home through the silver mist 
With a cool wind in my hair, 

I cannot help but lift my face 
To whisper a little prayer: 

Dear God, when the night is dark and long 
And the path is dim with pain, 

Let hope and faith shine through the dark 
Like street lights in the rain. 

32 

The Conqueror 
BEATRICE MARY BILLING 

Fear fluttered into my heart, 
Where it was met with dismay; 

Making a havoc of hope, 
Fear stayed all day. 

Fear thundered into my heart, 
Where it was met with a smile; 

Baffled, bewildered, confused, 
Fear left for a while. 

Fear trembled into my heart, 
Where it was met with 

Instantly—turned into joy-
Fear was not there. 

a prayer; 

33 



Creed for the Dauntless 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

When keeping on seems fruitless, 
Push on with all the power you own! 

Consider wind's and water's way 
With hard, resistant stone. 

Think how one trickle, dropping slow, 
Will groove the stoutest block, 

And how the gentlest winds that blow 
Will round the sharpness of a rock. 

Think how the spider mends his web 
Full twenty score times seven; 

The lark mounts up a thousand times 
To shout his song to heaven! 

God molds a million tiny cells 
That one child's face may be so dear; 

He veins the smallest early leaf 
Persistent year on year. 

Patience formed a universe 
Through trial and error, score on score, 

And still God's purposes go on— 
Ah, surely you can try once more! 

34 

Today the wall that shut you out 
May be a door to let you through; 

The soil produced from stone may grow 
The reddest rose you ever knew; 

And all you sought for, sick at heart, 
Rises to greet you like the dawn 

Around the corner—face to face: 
So keep on keeping on! 

I Thank Thee, Father 
FLORENCE TAYLOR 

I thank Thee, Father, for the way 
Thy hand has guided me today. 
I woke at morning's dawn afraid 
To face my problems. But I prayed, 
And one by one each need was met; 
For Thou hast never failed me yet. 
Dear God, henceforth my prayer shall be 
For strong abiding faith in Thee. 

35 



God Still Answers Prayer 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Remember well in times of stress 
When you would all desires express, 

That God still answers prayer. 
For men in prayer to Him have turned 
Throughout all ages, and have yearned 
For Him, and found themselves ne'er spurned; 

They found He answered prayer. 

No prayer can e'er ascend in vain; 
He gives His best, then gives again; 

For God still answers prayer. 
We often fail to comprehend 
The things of God, our truest friend, 
But of His good there is no end, 

For still He answers prayer. 

By our own power to trust, believe, 
He answers us, and we receive; 

Yes, God still answers prayer. 
For 'tis by measure of our light, 
Our power to pray, and pray aright, 
He gives, then adds a blessing bright! 

Yes, God still answers prayer. 

36 

Vision of Victory 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

When the boy David waited in the path 
Of tall Goliath's wrath 
That sent men reeling, 
And all he had was a sling and his faith in God, 
Who would have blamed him had he trembled, 

feeling 
The earth shake where the giant trod! 
Never to be afraid—that is not courage; 
Courage is facing fear and keeping on; 
Courage is to advance 
When you would rather have retreated; 
To know when faith seems gone 
You are superior to circumstance; 
To face defeat and come through undefeated. 
You have a spirit in you! It will meet 
Whatever comes to pass and climb up higher; 
God's Spirit that will take life as it is 
And shape it into something nearer His! 
A spirit that will fire 
Your heart and mind with faith, direct your feet, 
Steady your hands, and lift your eyes to see 
The certain vision of the victory! 

37 



Steppin gstones 
GERTRUDE HELEN CRAWFORD 

I struggled to move boulders 
And many an obstacle 
Out of my way. 
I wore myself out 
Pressing against them, 
Pushing in vain; 
Then wept at my own inadequacy 
And their relentless strength. 

And then, one spring morning, 
I listened to the birds and felt refreshed 
Watching their trusting flight 
Above the dangers and the discontents. 
"Oh, to have wings," I prayed. 
"But you have feet," the answer came. 
"Were they not meant to climb ? 
And hands, are they not able to cling? 
I have put steppingstones for you 
And rocky promontories fitted to your hand. 
Look up and scale the heights." 
And lo! my obstacles, 
Which I had tried to shove out of my way, 
Were stones to climb upon 
Out of the marshy bog. 

38 

And from each one another came to view, 
And none of them was singly hard to reach. 
And when they seemed too steep, 
I stretched my hand above 
To feel it close upon a firm, strong aid, 
And laughed to think I was so blind 
A few short suns before. 

Assurance 
ROLAND G. R. REXROTH 

Father, in Thy name I pray, 
Let me know Thy will today. 
With Thee I am unafraid, 
For on Thee my mind is stayed. 
Though a thousand foes surround, 
Safe in Thee I shall be found. 
I have faith that Thou wilt be 
Guarding and directing me. 
Momently Thy love I share, 
Thy grace, and Thy protecting care. 

39 



Somehow God Answers Prayer 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Sometimes when I have tried in vain 
And seem about to lose, to fail, 

There comes to me assuring peace: 
The Truth of God will win, prevail. 

Or when it seems that everything 
Gives only trouble and more care, 

I turn to God, I think to pray, 
And find somehow God answers prayer. 

I need not tell Him just the way 
To answer when to Him I call; 

My faith assures me He'll not fail 
When in my trust I yield Him all. 

And when I think of only God, 
To Him alone in faith repair, 

It matters not how hard my task, 
I know somehow God answers prayer. 

Somehow, someway God answers prayer 
When otherwise I'd be afraid. 

'Tis then He gives me added strength; 
A thousand hands come to my aid. 

I need to think less of the lack, 
To know that He is everywhere, 

To just appropriate the good 
And question not His way of prayer. 

40 

Vision 
ERNEST C. WILSON 

If life should seem to falter, 
If friends should seem to fail, 

I would not bid Thee alter 
The things 'gainst which I rail; 

But cleanse, O God, my vision 
That I may clearly see, 

Through senses that imprison, 
The good Thou hast for me. 

Like a Candle 
MARIE BARTON 

Like a candle in the night 
The Word of God illumines me, 

Till out of darkness into light 
I walk as one who now can see. 

And seeing, I am not afraid; 
For what is there on earth to fear 

Since all is good that God has made, 
And God Himself is ever near ? 

41 



Glad Tomorrow 
VIOLA PERRY WANGER 

Think not that dreams are over and done 
Because your dream is broken; 

Think not that joy is forever gone 
Because farewells are spoken. 

As birds on their swift, strong wings fly on 
Beyond the sleet and the rain 

And find a sunlit valley at dawn, 
Or a spring-kissed flowering plain, 

So does the heart wing out of its grief, 
Into a glad tomorrow, 

Forgetting its winter of falling leaf, 
Forgetting its time of sorrow. 

42 

III 

THE FULFILLING OF THE L A W 



Love Needs No Words 
BONNIE DAY 

Love has no need of words. Love understands 
The thought unspoken and the hope unvoiced. 

My eager spirit reached expectant hands 
To claim its blessing, and in faith rejoiced 

To know my hungry heart was understood; 
And lo! as parents still an infant's cry, 

So did my Father, rich in every good, 
Fill all my needs, from limitless supply. 

My prayer is longing, which I could not speak; 
A hunger for the living bread; a thirst 

For living waters; and in these I seek 
Not things, O Father, but Thy kingdom first, 
Knowing Thy love, sufficient still to feed 
The multitudes, has met my every need. 

45 



Wayside Ministries 
DELLA ADAMS LEITNER 

Love's little wayside ministries, 
How much they warm the heart: 

The cheering smile, the kindly word, 
The thoughtful deed apart, 

The courtesy so gently shown, 
The gift of sympathy— 

These are the wayside ministries 
That comfort you and me. 

And we can pass them on; they grow 
In graciousness until 

They transform life to loveliness, 
The world with gladness fill. 

Each act of friendliness inspires 
Responsiveness that frees 

The dullest days to winging hours, 
Love's wayside ministries. 

46 

Neighbors 
ANN ROE ANDERSON 

"Love thy neighbor as thyself," 
The neighbor old or new; 

And do to him as you should like 
For him to do to you. 

Some neighbors live right next to us, 
Some far across the sea; 

And when we love them as we should 
All strife will cease to be. 

Annihilate that greedy self 
Which wants the first and best; 

Just love your neighbor as yourself, 
And leave to God the rest. 

For it is from God's treasure house 
The needs of all are filled; 

God loves us, neighbors everyone, 
And peace on earth He willed. 

47 



Begin the Day with Friendliness 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Begin the day with friendliness 
And only friends you'll find. 

Yes, greet the dawn with happiness; 
Keep happy thoughts in mind. 

Salute the day with peaceful thoughts, 
And peace will fill your heart; 

Begin the day with joyful soul, 
And joy will be your part. 

Begin the day with friendliness; 
Keep friendly all day long; 

Keep in your soul a friendly thought, 
Your heart a friendly song. 

Have in your mind a word of cheer 
For all who come your way, 

And they will bless you too, in turn, 
And wish you "Happy day!" 

Begin each day with friendly thoughts, 
And as the day goes on, 

Keep friendly, loving, good, and kind, 
Just as you were at dawn. 

The day will be a friendly one, 
And then at night you'll find 

That you were happy all day long 
Through friendly thoughts in mind. 

48 

Little Things 
WILLA HOEY 

It's the little things we do and say 
That mean so much as we go our way. 

A kindly deed can lift a load 
From weary shoulders on the road, 

Or a gentle word, like summer rain, 
May soothe some heart and banish pain. 

What joy or sadness often springs 
From just the simple little things! 

The Simple Way 
MALCOLM SCHLOSS 

Love without ceasing, 
Give without measure— 

Who can exhaust 
God's limitless treasure? 

49 



Barred Out 
GERTRUDE HOLMAN 

To one who did me wrong I closed the door 
Into the inner chamber of my soul. 
"Come no more into my heart of hearts" was my 

decree; 
Sitting in judgment upon one who had offended me. 

My cause was just; why should I give 
The distilled wisdom of my soul 
To one who cared more for a purse 
And what a dime would buy 
Than for the minted values of eternity ? 
I closed my door on an unworthy guest, 
And found myself barred out from heaven's feast. 
So far I wandered then, round and about, 
Seeking to learn why I should be barred out. 

My door stands open now. Come, ye who will, 
Into the garnished guest hall of my heart. 
Thus only, with my welcoming portal wide 
To all who come, can I myself abide 
Within the secret of the holiest place. * 

Only Love Is Strong 
BONNIE DAY 

Meet hate with hate, and you will build a wall 
Against which all your blows cannot prevail; 

Against which, impotent, your prayers all fall, 
And all your strength is spent to no avail. 

Meet hate with love, the love that rests on all 
rJn equal blessing, whether friend or foe, 

And lo! untouched, the stubborn barriers fall, 
As fell the tottering walls of Jericho. 

For love alone can vanquish every foe, 
And love alone avenges every wrong, 

And love alone can lay all barriers low. 
Hate is for weaklings; only love is strong. 

50 51 



Who Rings My Bell 
MARIE BARTON 

Bless him who rings my bell today! 
Oh, let no stranger pass this way 
Without a flash of cheer from me, 
However burdened I may be: 
A heartening glance, a swift-winged 

prayer, 
A coral word that he may wear 
Upon his heart a brief, glad while 
To help him win his next glad mile. 

God bless the neighbor too who rings 
Just when a thousand clamoring things 
Would claim my time. May he not 

guess 
The plans upset, the startled stress 
His coming caused, but may he find 
Me neighborly and always kind. 
And to the borrowed cup of salt 
Let me add one good-measure thought. 

And for the friend who enters here 
Reserve a blessing doubly dear: 
Grant him to rest a lovely while 
Beside my hearth fire's ruddy smile: 
When evening's happy sands run low 
Let friendship's kindliest candles glow, 
Sending upon a gladder way 
The friend who rings my bell today. 

52 

Daily Prayer 
GRENVILLE KLEISER 

If I can do some good today, 
If I can serve along life's way, 
If I can something helpful say— 

Lord, show me how. 

If I can right a human wrong, 
If I can help to make one strong, 
If I can cheer by smile or song— 

Lord, show me how. 

If I can aid one in distress, 
If I can help to make a burden less, 
If I can spread more happiness— 

Lord, show me how. 

If I can do a kindly deed, 
If I can help someone in need, 
If I can sow a fruitful seed— 

Lord, show me how. 

If I can feed a hungry heart, 
If I can give a better start, 
If I can fill a nobler part— 

Lord, show me how. 

53 



Friendship 
FRANCIS J. GABLE 

s 

I want the men I meet each day, 
Wherever I may be, 

To know that joy and happiness 
Just radiate from me. 

I want to put so much into 
The handclasp I extend 

That every man I meet will say: 
"I know he'll be a friend." 

I want to greet my fellow men 
With such a hearty smile 

That it will banish all their care 
And make life seem worth while. 

I want to understand their need 
And such assistance lend 

That every man I know will feel: 
"I'm glad he is my friend." 

I ask not honor nor reward 
For anything I do; 

I just would open wide my heart 
And let the love shine through. 

Though I but meet a brother once, 
One touch, one smile I'd send, 

And cause that man to sing for aye, 
"I'm glad he is my friend." 

54 

Talents 
EVELYN GAGE BROWNE 

You have no talent? Say not so. 
A weaker brother you can lift 

And by your strength help him to go 
Renewed and blessed—this is your gift. 

No talent ? Someone needs a word 
Of courage, kindness, love, and cheer— 

Which only you can speak—to gird 
His spirit against grief and fear. 

Yours is a special gift that none 
But you can use. Oh, lift your heart! 

So much of good will be undone 
Unless you do your own great part. 

You are God's helper day by day; 
He comforts, guides, and speaks through you, 

He needs just you in this blest way. 
No talent ? Oh, that is not true! 

55 



When I Try 
EVANTHA CALDWELL 

Whene'er I try to help a stumbling one, 
Let me be tolerantly silent of the past; 

Let me consider not what he has done 
But what he may do now. And to the last 

Let me remember that my one reward 
For help that I may give, so small, so slight, 

Is that the prayer that turns him to his Lord 
May give us both new strength, new faith, 

new light. 
And any word that brings him to God's care 

To gather strength for what he has to do— 
That word, that humble little prayer, 

Which blesses him will richly bless me too. 

i 

Vassals of God 
GLADYS MACALISTER 

Some hands are made to guide our childish steps; 
Some soothe the tired and old with tender touch; 
Some shelter from the storm the weary soul 
Whose energy is spent from too much toil. 
They always serve with brave and gentle strength, 
These willing vassals of a noble mind. 
They comfort as they guide God's sheep along 
The path; lift up the cup to cool the thirsting lip; 
Search patiently among the thorns that line 
The steep and subtly hidden precipice 
For him who's wandered far from out the fold. 

A benediction rests upon your hands, 
My friend, when thus you go the way of love 
And service to your fellow man each day; 
For when you serve mankind you serve your God. 

56 57 



There Are Such People 
JULIA HILTON McNAIR 

I do not know her name; 
But as we sat there in the crowded store, 
Each waiting to be called for, 
Somehow we fell to talking. 
"That is my daughter-in-law," she said. 
"I love her like my own, and she loves me." 
No family problems there, I thought. 
And further on, 
It seemed she had a formula to end all 

problems. 
She told me that she was a preacher's 

wife: 
"And when we started out 
Each promised to the other 
We would see nothing but the good 
Around us, in other people, 
And in things that happened. 
We both have kept that promise." 
I had to go then, 
But since I've thought about her. 
Because for one brief, high moment 
I had sat with one in her own right a 

priestess, 
Who throughout the years 
Had kept her altar fire undimmed. 

As We Forgive 
BONNIE DAY 

I now forgive. If any have offended 
Through ignorance or malice, be it known 

The debt is canceled and the matter ended; 
There's nothing to atone. 

I now forgive; for who am I to censure ? 
Today is mine, but God requires the past. 

Judged by the law of Moses, dare I venture 
One stone of blame to cast ? 

I now forgive, my thought goes out in blessing, 
And love erases every trace of wrong— 

Father, what lifts the weight that has been pressing 
So sorely, and so long? 

"Child, 'twas the weight of your own condemnation, 
The self-inflicted load that burdened you, 

By your own act of reconciliation, 
You are forgiven too. 

"For while you held your brother as a debtor, 
Your bitter thinking shackled your own soul, 

The selfsame act that broke for him the fetter 
Has made you free and whole." 

58 59 



Thank You, Friend 
GRACE NOLL CROWELL 

I never came to you, my friend, 
And went away without 

Some new enrichment of the heart: 
More faith and less of doubt, 

More courage for the days ahead; 
And often in great need 

Coming to you, I went away 
Comforted indeed. 

How can I find the shining word, 
The glowing phrase that tells 

All that your love has meant to me, 
All that your friendship spells? 

There is no word, no phrase for you 
On whom I so depend— 

All I can say to you is this: 
God bless you, precious friend. 

60 

IV 

THE EVERLASTING ARMS 



The Prayer of Faith 
HANNAH MORE KOHAUS 

God is my help in every need; 
God does my every hunger feed; 
God walks beside me, guides my 

way 
Through every moment of the 

day. 

I now am wise, I now am true, 
Patient, kind, and loving too. 
All things I am, can do, and be 
Through Christ, the Truth that 

is in me. 

God is my health, I can't be sick; 
God is my strength, unfailing, 

quick; 
God is my all, I know no fear, 
Since God and love and Truth 

are here. 

63 



I Am 
GERALDINE WELLS 

I am life that knows no dying. 
I am joy that knows no sighing. 
I am Truth that makes all free. 
I am perfection that all may be. 
I am faith that knows no fear. 
I am light that makes all clear. 
I am the good that all may know. 
I am victory where'er I go. 
I am purity that knows no stain. 
I am health that knows no pain. 
I am strength that knows no 

weakness. 
I am humility that serves in 

meekness. 
I am the law that fulfills desire. 
I am God alight with holy fire! 

64 

Truth 
EVELYN GAGE BROWNE 

No matter how deep the darkness 
On the path that must be trod, 

There is always faith and courage, 
There is always love—and God. 

The stars still shine above us, 
And the hand that guides their way 

Is the hand of our loving Father, 
Who is leading us day by day. 

The Eternal is still unchanging, 
And Truth comes shining through; 

For only the real has power, 
And only the good is true! 

65 



The God I Know The Giver 
CARLETON EVERETT KNOX AMY HANNAN 

The God I know is a God close by, 
Not seated on throne in far-off sky; 
He is here on this earth, reflected in trees, 
In mountains, in flowers, in sweet summer 

breeze, 
In ocean's grandeur, in plain's delight, 
In noontide glare, and in stilly night, 
In children's prattle, in manhood's prime, 
Since the birth of worlds until end of time. 
For the God I know with a thought that's 

free 
Is the God of love, found in you and me. 

Why? 
ANNE PARTLAN 

Why all this fret and worry? 
Why all this heavy care? 

There is no lack where God 
IS-

And God is everywhere! 

66 

I asked of life such simple things 
That I almost failed to see 

Why life could not grant me my request 
Till I gave what life asked of me. 

I asked for a loved one to share my lot, 
And a home, and children too; 

Health and supply and peace and friends 
And work for my hands to do. 

But life answered back in its wise old way, 
And told me these things were mine 

If I would plan with the will of life 
And follow the master design. 

The work life found for me to do 
Was not the work I had planned; 

And I found it hard for my mind to see 
And my heart to understand. 

I had asked of life the simple things, 
That I thought were intended to be; 

When I ceased to ask in my human way 
Divinely life gave them to me. 

61 



The Flame, the Cloud, and the Star 
EUGENIA T. FINN 

Men look for a sign from the God they desire: 
A star in the night or a pillar of fire, 
A cloud in the sky or a bush set aflame, 
A voice in the heart or a low-whispered name. 

And always they find the one thing that they seek: 
A God close at hand to whom they may speak, 
Though they wait on a mountain with tablets of 

stone 
Or kneel in the darkest of valleys alone. 

Though they pray to Jehovah to answer their call 
Or worship the Babe in a dimly lit stall, 
Men always will find Him regardless of creed: 
The God of their hunger, the God of their need. 

68 

The Name 
PAULINE TYSON STEPHENS 

With infinite love and wisdom 
God shared His name with me: 

I AM is God; I AM is all 
I am or hope to be. 

God's Will and My Will 
EVE BRAZIER 

When my will is done in me, restless am I, 
Filled with vain longings that darken my 

sky; 
For my will containeth not wisdom to see 
What is the best and the next step for me. 

When Thy will is done in me, happy am I; 
Joyous my world then, unclouded my sky; 
For Thy will is beauty, perfection, and 

bliss. 
Heaven itself holdeth not more than this. 

69 



I Am Stronger than My Fears 
HANNAH MORE KOHAUS 

I am stronger than my fears, 
I am wiser than my years, 
I am gladder than my tears; 

For I am His image. 

I am better than my deeds, 
I am holier than my creeds, 
I am wealthier than my needs; 

For I am His image. 

He whose image thus I bear, 
And whose likeness I shall share, 
All His glory will declare 

Through the "I": His image. 

70 

God Holds My Hand 
ROSE SKINNER 

Sometimes I cannot seem to see 
The wisdom of God's way, 

And yet I trust His loving hand 
To guide me through each 

day. 

Though darkest shadows fall 
about 

And make my path obscure, 
One thing I know: God holds 

my hand; 
Of His dear care I'm sure. 

I feel His presence always near; 
Together we shall stand, 

And faith shall be my strong 
support; 

Because God holds my hand. 

71 



God's Way 
FLORENCE TAYLOR 

God's way is better far than mine. 
If He seems not to answer me 

When I make known my heart's 
desire, 

I am content to wait and see 
What greater good is on the way. 

My prayer is that the Father's will 
Be done in me, and this I know: 

He'll send a blessing richer still. 

Here and Now in You 
MALCOLM SCHLOSS 

I have only one friend: 
Many are His forms. 

He glorifies the sunsets; 
Rides upon the storms. 

He and I are comrades 
Tried and fast and true; 

Glad am I to find Him 
Here and now in you! 

72 

My Hand in God's 
FLORENCE SCRIPPS KELLOGG 

Each morning when I wake I say, 
"I place my hand in God's today"; 
I know He'll walk close by my side 
My every wandering step to guide. 

He leads me with the tenderest care 
When paths are dark and I despair— 
No need for me to understand 
If I but hold fast to His hand. 

My hand in His! No surer way 
To walk in safety through each day. 
By His great bounty I am fed; 
Warmed by His love, and comforted. 

When at day's end I seek my rest 
And realize how much I'm blessed, 
My thanks pour out to Him; and then 
I place my hand in God's again. 

73 



J Trust in Thee 
RUTH FREISTEDT D E C H A N T A L 

I do not know Thy plan for me, 
But this I know: I trust in Thee 
To be my counsel and my guide; 
So in Thy presence I abide. 

I listen to Thy still small voice, 
Which bids my heart be glad, rejoice; 
For Thou hast promised to be near 
To banish every doubt and fear; 
To give me courage, faith, and power 
To do Thy will each day, each hour. 
And when to Thee my thoughts I raise 
My soul is filled with love and praise 
For all the blessings Thou dost send, 
My God, my Maker, and my Friend. 

I do not know Thy plan for me, 
But this I know: I trust in Thee 
To be my counsel and my guide; 
So in Thy presence I abide. 

74 

Facing Thee 
BERNICE MINTER 

Steadfastly facing Thee, O Lord, 
I am set free from doubt and fear. 

I know that Thou wilt comfort me; 
Thy mighty love is ever near. 

Steadfastly facing Thee, my Lord, 
I find all anxious thoughts are 

stilled, 
My body blessed with life and 

strength, 
And all my outer needs fulfilled. 

Steadfastly facing Thee, O Lord, 
I see no darkness on my way. 

I rest secure in Thy great power. 
Which keeps me safe by night and 

day. 

75 



Irradiance 
ERNEST C. WILSON 

Oh, fill me with Thy presence, Lord, 
That love may shine through me 

To quicken that same presence, Lord, 
In all whose eyes can see. 

Oh, fill me with Thy presence, Lord, 
That wisdom may be mine 

To share Thy light with all who need 
To let their own light shine. 

Oh, fill me with Thy presence, Lord, 
To guide what power I wield, 

That it may ever strengthen good, 
And be from ill a shield. 

"Oh, with Thy presence, fill me 
Lord—' 

But need I longer wait ? 
Thy presence hath been given me, 

To live and radiate! 

16 

V 

THE SECRET PLACE OF THE 

MOST H I G H 



• f c ^ V . ' • • ; ; - • : JFto JJ Prayer? 
BONNIE DAY 

A mighty force that flows along 
In silent currents swift and strong; 
A love that reaches everywhere 
In gentle blessing—that is prayer. 

Unuttered longing that is heard 
Before the sound of spoken word; 
Courage to do and strength to dare 
Meekly and humbly—that is prayer. 

Desire made holy; hope on wings; 
The calm sweet trust that leaves all 

things 
To a wise God's unfailing care: 
This quiet confidence is prayer. 

19, 



This Is Prayer 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

Prayer is the morning of the heart's desire; 
It is the evening of the mind's repose, 

Warming its outstretched hands before life's 
fire; 

It is spring's promise in the winter's snows. 

Some prayers are like the sound of trumpets 
soaring, 

And some are quiet as a still small star; 
One is a moment's passionate outpouring; 

One is the living prayer of what we are. 

Prayer is the soul's persistent aspiration; 
It is the step we take out of the night, 

Out of the shadow of our limitation 
Into the shining mercy of His light. 

Prayer lifts us nearer to the Infinite: 
He never wholly fails who tries to pray, 

For there has never been a candle lit 
That did not throw some light upon the way. 

The Silence 
HELEN LOCKWOOD COFFIN 

The silence is a still white road 
Where trees meet overhead, 

A road that winds through quiet 
woods, 

Nor echoes to my tread. 

The silence is a peaceful world 
When snow falls thick and fast, 

A world that sleeps in tranquil rest 
Until the storm is past. 

The silence is a mountaintop 
In the first blush of dawn, 

Before the birds begin to sing 
Or shades of night are drawn. 

A wayside shrine is on the road, 
An altar in the snow, 

And in the hush of mountaintops 
I can "be still, and know." 

80 81 



Reassurance 

ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

There is something about a hilltop 
Sun-washed and high, aloof, 

With the ocean far below it 
And the wide sky for its roof— 

There is something about a hilltop, 
With its morning clouds unfurled, 

That makes me know that everything 
Is all right with the world. 

There is something about a hilltop, 
Where earth and heaven fuse, 

That towers o'er fact and fiction, 
O'er a commentator's views, 

O'er blunt and honest headline, 
O'er fear when a dial is twirled; 

For on a hilltop I find faith 
That God still loves His world. 

For always there's a hilltop 
To which my soul will climb, 

Some high, still spot of quietude 
Outside the stream of time; 

And always I shall find there, 
Like clean, white petals curled, 

The old and lovely knowledge: 
It's all right with God's world. 

82 

Reminder 
LOIS SNELLING 

I like to watch a wild and chattering stream, 
As it forsakes its swift and noisy pace 

To slip into a deep and quiet pool 
And rest awhile within the sheltered place. 

I always think the brook has stopped to pray, 
Reminding me that in the midst of giving 

I too must seek some tranquil spot, where peace 
Can make me strong again and fit for Christ-

like living. 

My Mind Is a Place of 
Loveliness 

ARTHUR KENTON 

My mind is a place of loveliness, 
My heart is a house of praise; 

For the peace, the love, the joy of 
God 

Make radiant all my days. 

His rest has cast out my restlessness, 
His smile prospers all my ways: 

My mind is a place of loveliness, 
- My heart sings a song of praise. 

83 



In the Silence 
ALINE MICHAELIS 

Sometimes suddenly it comes; 
Then the world's insistent drums 
Cease and all their echoes pass: 
Not a murmur in the grass, 
Not a bird note far and brief, 
Not the whisper of a leaf 
Falls to vex with faintest sound 
Silence, perfect and profound. 

Silence deeper than the sea, 
Vast as all infinity, 
Lifts its waves around my thought; 
And the universe is wrought 
Of this silence, till I hear 
Ringing through it, crystal clear, 
Sounds that earth does not possess, 
Words of truth and tenderness 
Kind as God alone is kind: 
In the silence this I find! 

84 

Overflow 
RALPH O'DAY 

0 Holy Spirit, omnipresent, free, 
1 bring the only thing I really have, 
An empty vessel, to be filled by Thee. 
I open wide the windows of my soul: 
Thy light and love pour in to make me 

whole, 
Fill me with wisdom and make clear the 

way, 
Fill me with love for all I meet this day, 
Fill me with patience when the way seems 

long, 
Fill me with joy and with a gladsome 

song— 
Let all the good so fill and overflow 
That all the world may share it as I go. 

85 



I Thank Thee 
ROWENA CHENEY 

I thank Thee for Thy peace, dear 
God, 

In this much troubled world. 
I thank Thee for the cool night sky, 

Where day's bright banners, furled, 
Invite repose. I thank Thee, God, 

That through the strife and din 
Thy citadel of silence waits 

For all to enter in. 
I thank Thee for that inner room 

Divinely set apart, 
The stillness there, the grateful 

prayer 
That heals the troubled heart. 

Friendly Hour 
LIDA MARIE ERWIN 

There's a precious time at the end of day 
When shadows weave the gloam; 

When the loitering sunbeams have ceased 
their play, 

Like children going home; 

86 

When the candles in heaven's windows 
are lit, 

And the drowsy elm trees nod: 
There's a friendly hour when I love to sit 

And have a talk with God. 

Be Still 
ELIZABETH SIMONTON THOMAS 

Be still. 
The tempest beats against your heart 

in vain. 

Be still. 
The wind must die, the storm will 

cease: 
God rules and there is peace. 

Be still and let His calm, sweet know-
ing fill your breast: 

There is none else but God: 
Rest. Rest. 

87 



Then Peace Be Mine 
COURTNEY E. COTTAM 

Let me be still; still as a mountain pool 
After the storm; still as a praying pine 

In winter's twilight: 
Let me be still and know God's love is mine. 

Let me be calm; calm as the noonday sky 
Warmed by summer's sun; calm, knowing no 

fear 
Of the unseen: 

Let me be calm and know that God is here. 

Let me be silent; silent as moongleam 
Shadowing into beauty each harsh line 

With misty glow: 
Let me be silent, and God's love be mine. 

88 

The Heart's Garden 
KATHERINE MERRILL 

The heart is a garden 
Where thought flowers grow; 

The thoughts that we think 
Are seeds that we sow. 

Every kind, loving thought 
Bears a kind, loving deed; 

While a thought that is selfish 
Is just like a weed. 

We must watch what we think, 
Each minute, all day; 

And pull out the weed thoughts 
And throw them away; 

And plant loving seed thoughts 
So thick in a row 

That there will not be room 
For weed thoughts to grow. 

89 



My Love to Thee 
Adapted from "The Rosary'1 

MYRTLE PAGE FILLMORE 

The hours I've spent with Thee, dear Lord, 
Are pearls of priceless worth to me. 

My soul, my being merge in sweet accord, 
In love for Thee, in love for Thee. 

Each hour a pearl, each pearl a prayer, 
Binding Thy presence close to me; 

I only know that Thou art there, 
And I am lost in Thee. 

Oh, glorious joys that thrill and bless! 
Oh, visions sweet of love divine! 

My soul its rapturous bliss can ill express 
That Thou art mine, O Lord! that 

Thou art mine! 

90 

VI 

THE R E N E W I N G OF YOUR M I N D 



"If I Were King' 
FRANCIS J. GABLE 

"If I were king " How men will dream 
And then destroy the dreams they weave 

And tarnish every golden gleam 
For lack of vision to perceive 

That with the dream fulfillment sure 
Must come to him whose dreams endure. 

"If I were king " How oft the word 
Goes forth from eager, hungry heart, 

Whose latent powers, by Spirit stirred, 
To lofty aspirations start 

And then drop back with crumpled wing 
To lie a hopeless, beaten thing! 

"If I were king " I am a king! 
And if I open wide the door, 

The cosmic forces join to bring 
On every wind an endless store 

Of faith and trust my heart to fill 
And there enthrone my mighty will. 

93 



The Conqueror of Me 
DAISY C. RENNAHAN 

Upward I climb to sun-tipped 
heights; 

For who shall say me nay ? 
What force can thwart my urge 

to do? 
What power can bid me stay? 

I am not vassal to a king 
Nor serf of low degree: 

I am the master of myself, 
The conqueror of me. 

Within my inner being lies 
All that I need to use 

To make of me a conqueror, 
To make me what I choose. 

94 

A Singing Stream 
BONNIE DAY 

Still waters have leisure to 
ponder; 

Still waters reflect the sky; 
Like tranquil mirrors for cloud-

lets, 
Placid and calm they lie. 

But placid waters are voiceless; 
Only the stream that flows 

Over a rough and stony bed 
Sings a song as it goes. 

So what though the channel I 
travel 

Be narrow, rugged, and long, 
If rocks, and roots, and rapids 

Be met and passed in song ? 

95 



"But One Thing Is Needful" 
DOROTHY CALLAWAY 

I want a trailing velvet gown 
Of lustrous, radiant, sapphire hue, 

And long white pearls cascading down, 
Old ivory against deep blue: 
I need to clothe my thought anew. 

I want a shining equipage 
All nickel-trimmed from wheel to hood, 

Resplendent art of motor age, 
Luxurious for every mood: 
I need transporting thoughts of good. 

I want a castle on a hill, 
Where quiet, like a white-winged dove, 

Shall nest, and I may dwell until 
My spirit soars to heights above: 
I only need transcending love! 

96 

Reflection 
BETH HINDS 

Hide not thy light but let it shine! 
This is the Lord's command divine. 
Though it be great or it be small, 
Through you it can bless one and all; 
And as you send it forth to bless 
It shall return with happiness. 

Infinite Beauty 
PHYLLIS MORDEN 

I am the carver. 
The tools at hand are 

mine; 
Inherent within me 

Waits the pure design, 
Perfect in its promise. 

It is my joy alone 
To grave in more enduring 

Shape than wood or stone 
The infinite bright beauty 

Of a soul—-my own! 

97 



Purpose 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

Hold high the steady lantern of your faith, 
And bank love's fire securely in the night; 

For there are those, far off, who look with hope 
And strength renewed because of this same light. 

Think it not unimportant how you clear 
The trail ahead, or hold the guiding flame; 

For always someone follows where you go, 
And always someone comes because you came. 

Not for yourself alone, O pioneer, 
Were ways made safe and shining, and the stone 

Rolled from the path, but to prepare a way 
For countless journeys other than your own. 

Not for yourself alone, O pioneer, 
The inner light and faith inspired of God, 

But that all nations may be led to seek 
The clean-swept places that your feet have trod. 

98 

I Will Be Faithful 
ELSA AUTZEN 

I will be faithful in the little things I do, 
Performing all the homely tasks of every day 

With deep and loving gratitude, dear God, to You, 
With thankfulness that I can serve in this small 

way. 

Although I long for larger duties, still I know 
That each small service, rendered joyously, will 

bring 
Some bit of beauty to life's plan. The soul must 

grow, 
Unfolding like a flower to its full blossoming. 

And so, dear God, dear Father, with Your help I 
climb 

Upward, higher, till at last I shall have won 
The right to greater tasks, the goal sublime 

Through all the little, humble things well done. 

99 



Me and Myself 
FRANCIS J. GABLE 

I've spent a lot of valued time 
Resenting many things; 

I've oft rebelled against the world, 
Its arrows and its slings. 

I've fought against conditions, 
And I've kicked against the pricks, 

Believing them too out of joint 
For even God to fix. 

And all the time I battled 
I received a like return, 

More foolish than a fire-wise child 
Who shuns a second burn. 

I stood a lot of jars and jolts 
Until I learned to see 

I could not truly like the world 
Until I first liked me. 

Since then I haven't fretted much 
About what people do, 

Or what my neighbors talk about— 
If it be false or true. 

100 

And when I see a fellow 
Piling troubles on his head, 

I tell myself that's his affair 
And let him go ahead. 

It isn't that I'm cold or hard, 
Indifferent to sin; 

I've simply learned the world reflects 
What I have built within. 

And so I try to leave the world 
And all its creatures free, 

And know that I can help the world 
When I have first helped me. 

Request 
MARGARETA HAWKINS 

Hope, should swirling fogs of 
doubt 

Blot your glowing candle out, 
Give me one call, bugle clear, 
So I may know that you are near. 

101 



Prayer for Self-Mastery 
FLORENCE TAYLOR 

Father, I ask for grace to bear 
The irritations of the day, 

The little unimportant things 
That try my patience. Lord, I 

pray 
For poise; for wisdom to discern 

The good each small test holds 
for me, 

To see each as a steppingstone 
To ultimate self-mastery. 

Why', 
VALERIE HAWKINS 

Why hurry, why sigh; 
Why worry, why cry? 
Why fret, why stew; 
Why make yourself blue ? 

Why not believe 
What you know to be true: 
All things worth having 
Belong to you! 

102 

All Things Possible 
IRENE STANLEY 

I can be well, because the springs of health 
Are inexhaustible. I can have wealth, 

Because I shall seek Truth's unminted gold 
Before all else. I can be fearless, bold 

To claim my highest heritage today. 
I can have light, for I shall humbly pray. 

I can lift up my thoughts and be imbued 
With lasting peace and power and gratitude. 

I can be beautiful, for loveliness 
Becomes the poor in spirit's very dress! 

I can be kind and pure of heart and free, 
I can be joyful with His joy in me, 

I can go forth in faith that shall not dim, 
Because all things are possible with Him! 

103 



The Heart's Design 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

Let me build with wisdom, Lord, with love, 
This precious temple where Your love must shine. 

Let me not build with narrow door or window, 
Lord, the temple of the heart's design. 

But roofed in beauty let my life's house stand 
In simple welcome to the passer-by, 

Walled with quiet confidence, as full 
Of peace and healing as an evening sky. 

Let me build with courage, Lord, and strength 
A place of refuge and a place of peace, 

Against whose door no tumult may prevail, 
Within whose gate all strife and struggle cease. 

Not raised in splendor on some distant hill 
In lonely worship would my heart's home be, 

But on the busy thoroughfare of life, 
A little house, secure and neighborly. 

VII 

T H E HOPE OF GLORY 

104 



I Am the Christ 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

I am that in you that lives; 
I am that in you that moves; 
I am that in you that shines: 

I am the Christ. 

I am that in you that's lovely; 
I am that in you that's unafraid; 
I am that in you that's enduring: 

I am the Christ. 

I am that in you that's divine; 
I am that in you that's holy; 
I am that in you that's God: 

I am the Christ. 

107 



1 Need Your Eyes Today 
ELEANOR CLOUD LAMPMAN 

/ 
I need Your eyes today, dear Lord. I want 
The blessedness of sight that saw beyond 
The blindness of those eyes that could not see; 
That saw the leper's flesh all clean and pure— 
Made whole; that saw beneath the winding sheet 
The glow of health, of life, in Lazarus' cheek. 

I want the kind of eyes, dear Lord, that see 
The goodness in my brother's soul, forget 
The careless act, the hurried glance of friend 
Who has not time to speak a gracious word; 
I need the kind of eyes that see beneath 
All pain and hurt the blessing of Your peace. 

I need the kind of eyes that know the way 
Through darkened paths; that somehow see the 

work 
You have prepared for my two hands to do; 
The kind of eyes, dear Lord, that looked through 

pain 
And death, that said "Forgive" through agony 
Of tears. I need Your eyes, dear Lord, today. 

108 

He's Standing by Me All the While 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

He's standing by me all the while; 
He'd have me look to Him and smile, 
To look away from doubt and fear, 
And know that He is standing near. 
And sometimes when the shadows fall, 
I need to know that God is all; 
No longer need I be afraid, 
For Jesus is at hand to aid. 

He's standing by me all the time; 
It matters not the hour or clime; 
I cannot falter, cannot fail; 
His love forever will prevail. 
I'll not complain, my lot bemoan; 
I'll ne'er again think I'm alone, 
For Jesus stands at hand to cheer 
And have me know He's very near. 

He's standing by me night and day; 
I sometimes think I hear Him say: 
"Just lean on Me and have no fear 
And some good blessing will appear; 
Just lift your thought to Me and 

know 
That nought but Truth can e'er be so." 
I always feel that I can try 
When I know Jesus is near by. 

109 



Elder Brother 
LIDA MARIE ERWIN 

I've always felt that He who died for men 
Wants not the servile pose, the bended knee, 

But wants His own to walk with Him again 
As did the men of yore in Galilee; 

Prefers the title Brother, Neighbor, Friend 
To that of King, whom men adore yet fear; 

Prefers to walk in humble ways and lend 
Encouragement and helpfulness and cheer. 

I think we should not worship Him as one 
Who dwells apart in some far-shining star: 

He's one who helps in trouble, shares in fun, 
And feels our heartthrobs every place we are, 
And drinks with us the sweet or bitter cup; 
And if perchance we fall He helps us up! 

110 

The Hands of Christ 
REBECCA HELMAN 

The hands of Christ were working hands; 
The hammer and saw they knew. 

The hands of Christ were gentle hands, 
Though strong and powerful too. 

The hands of Christ touched tenderly 
The eyes of the man long blind; 

And raising Peter from the waves, 
Were infinitely kind. 

The hands of Christ were loving hands, 
Drawing the children near; 

Ineffably compassionate, 
Healing the servant's ear. 

The hands that ease a brother's pain, 
The hands that work to pray— 

All hands that give in selfless love 
Are the hands of Christ today! 

I l l 



Behold the Man! 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Would you see the Christ today? 
He will pass along this way; 
Many times He will be near, 
Right before you He'll appear. 

Look! This man with kindly smile— 
Known this one for quite a while ? 
Just an old-time friend, you say ? 
(Christ has passed along the way.) 

See! This one in lowly guise— 
There is scorn within your eyes! 
Never liked him much, you say ? 
(Christ has passed again that way.) 

Now you catch my meaning clear: 
Both were Christ. Then have no fear. 
In your smile the Christ I see; 
Thrice today He's come to me. 

112 

This I Pray 
ANN STARK 

Master of life, 
Watch over me, I pray; 

Walk Thou beside me 
Through each night and day; 

Teach my blind eyes to see 
Thy presence in all things; 

In smallest wind-blown flower, 
The flash of wild birds' wings. 

Let me ever heed 
Thy wisdom guiding me, 

Until I know at-one-ment, 
Master of life, with Thee. 

113 



As Many as Touched Him 
BONNIE DAY 

Filled with a strange, new hope they came, 
The blind, the leper, the sick, the lame, 
Frail of body and spent of soul. 
"As many as touched Him were made whole." 

On every tongue was the Healer's name. 
Through all that country they spread His fame, 
But doubt clung tight to his wooden crutch, 
Saying, "We must not expect too much." 

Down through the ages a promise came: 
Healing for sorrow and sin and shame; 
Help for the helpless, sight to the blind, 
Healing for body and soul and mind. 

The Christ we follow is still the same, 
With blessings that all who will may claim, 
But how often we miss love's healing touch 
By thinking, "We must not expect too much"! 

114 

In His Steps 
DOROTHEA GARRISON 

I would be patient, for Jesus Christ 
was patient. 

I would be kind, for Jesus Christ was 
kind. 

One thing I seek: to follow in His 
footsteps; 

To have in me the mind that was His 
mind. 

The Mind of Christ 
DELLA ADAMS LEITNER 

Lovingly to aid and comfort, 
Tenderly to heal and bless, 

Patiently to win the erring, 
Quick to succor in distress; 

Bringing darkened souls a vision, 
Service that cannot be priced, 

Doing good in daily living 
Is to have the mind of Christ. 

115 



I Behold the Christ in You 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

I behold the Christ in you, 
Here the life of God I see; 

I can see a great peace too, 
I can see you whole and free. 

I behold the Christ in you. 
I can see this as you walk; 

I see this in all you do, 
I can see this as you talk. 

I behold God's love expressed, 
I can see you filled with power; 

I can see you ever blessed, 
See Christ in you hour by hour. 

I behold the Christ in you, 
I can see that perfect one; 

Led by God in all you do, 
I can see God's work is done. 

116 

VIII 

WHATSOEVER T H I N G S ARE 

LOVELY 



Thank You, God 
NINA STILES 

Life can hold such lovely things! 
Apple-blossom-scented springs; 
Purple mist of haze and heather; 
Books to read in stormy weather. 
Common as a cooky jar, 
Things I hold the dearest are: 
A small white house, a small brown 

dog; 
Sunlight breaking through a fog; 
And as sweet as summer rain, 
Understanding after pain. 
Life holds all these lovely things. 
Thank You, God, for all it brings. 

119 



Beauty 
PRISCILLA MAY MOORE 

There's beauty in the sunrise 
When morning skies are gold; 

There's beauty in cathedrals tall 
When bells are softly tolled; 

There's beauty in a summer shower 
When raindrops seek the sun 

And leave a rainbow bridge across 
The earth when day is done. 

There's beauty in the lilac scent 
That haunts the breath of spring; 

There's beauty in the miracles 
That changing seasons bring. 

There's beauty in the trustfulness 
Of seeds beneath the sod; 

There's beauty in the reverence 
Of hearts that look to God. 

• 

120 

There's beauty in the mystery 
That fills a baby's eyes. 

There's beauty in the love that gives 
And feels no sacrifice. 

There's beauty in the sweep of fields, 
Dew-drenched and misty green; 

There's beauty in the high-flung hills 
With white clouds in between. 

There's beauty in courageous souls 
That would hard goals attain, 

That rise with strength and fortitude 
And sing with joy again. 

There's beauty in a cheerful smile, 
In deeds of kindness too; 

There's beauty in the warm handclasp 
That makes a friendship true. 

Behold all beauty planned for you 
By God omnipotent; 

Its magic will transform your life, 
For it is heaven-sent. 

121 



Not Believe in God! 
ETHEL ROMIG FULLER 

Not believe in God 
On an April day! 

Not believe in April, 
One as well might say. 

Not believe in God 
With the world athrill 

To the wakening of spring, 
Meadow, stream, and hill! 

Not believe in God 
When a petaled tree 

Is proclaiming it is kin 
To Divinity! 

When each nesting robin, 
When each leafing limb, 

When each budding daffodil 
Confesses Him! 

122 

Omnipresent 
CORA MAY PREBLE 

I need not seek my God afar 
In foreign field or shrine, 

For every shining silver star 
Proclaims His love divine! 

He walks with me in singing wood 
Where purple violets grow, 

In everything that's fine and good 
He lives and breathes, I know. 

Within my garden in the dawn, 
'Neath skies of flaming hue, 

And in the dusk when emerald lawn 
Is silvered with night dew; 

On mountaintop, on tangled trail, 
In busy thoroughfare 

I know that He will never fail— 
My God is everywhere! 

123 



The Riches of God 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

The riches of God are sound and sight: 
A fall of snow on a windless night. 

The lift and start of the redbird's wing. 
The shy new leaves at the root of spring. 

The starry dark and the sunny noon; 
And blown white buds in the fields of June. 

And children's laughter and lovers' dreams; 
And cool green shadows on quiet streams. 

The riches of God are manifold, 
Exceeding silver, surpassing gold; 

And all may take from the endless store, 
Since no man lives who is really poor. 

Whoever has loved or laughed or sung, 
Been gay or lovely, or brave or young, 

Or walked with the wind in a leafy place, 
With the light of the moon on his lifted 

face; 

124 

Whoever has seen with his own two eyes 
The new day break in the eastern skies, 

Or scattered seed on the fragrant sod, 
Has had a share in the wealth of God. 

Song 

J. EARLE WYCOFF 

The day was dark, and sullen drops 
Came licking at the pane; 

Then suddenly a robin bold 
Flung silver music through the 

rain! 

A little thing, the robin's song; 
But shadows fled away, 

And raindrops strummed the silver 
tune 

All through that livelong day! 

125 



Interim 
VIRGINIA EATON 

So hushed the night! So still! The faintest sigh 
Of one leaf falling earthward quivering 

Would send its echoes crashing through the sky! 
The silence throbs like one low-muted string 

Touched by the fingers of eternity. 
Earth and far-reaching space are shadow-rimmed; 

And walls of peace rise slowly, soundlessly 
As low encircling hills, star-crowned and dimmed. 

No logic lingers with cool, reasoning grace. 
Faith holds aloft its clear and shining light, 

And Truth and I at last stand face to face 
Here in the magic stillness of the night. 
There is no time nor tide, nor birth nor death, 
But Truth revealed in one arrested breath. 

126 

The Pleasant Ways of Homes 
FRANCES McKINNON MORTON 

I love the pleasant ways of homes, 
Where time is held in gracious hands 

And thoughts are shared in quietness 
With someone else who understands. 

I love the peace of growing things, 
The whispering trees, the singing birds, 

And nature's simple melody 
That runs too deep for human words; 

The lowly tasks of every day, 
The family meals, the friendly cheer; 

The little daily services 
That sharing makes so close and dear, 

These ancient, ordered plans of life 
That hedge us in along the way 

But hold within their friendly hands 
Some bit of glory for each day. 

127 



Light 
NINA STILES 

Courage is a torch held high; 
Faith a glowing lamp. 

Peace is like a hearth fire 
When the night is damp. 

Beauty is the moonbeams' silver 
Magic in the park. 

Love's a lighted window 
Gleaming through the dark. 

Joy's a shining Christmas tree; 
Truth a guiding star. 

Wisdom is clear sunlight. 
But all lights are 

Symbols of the sacred flame that 
Lighteth every soul: 

Every tiny candle is a 
Segment of the whole. 

• 

128 

N 

My Heart Makes Its Own 
Weather 

JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

My heart makes its own weather, 
So let the world grow gray; 

My heart starts saying April 
When April's far away. 

In spite of rain and reason 
And winter on the wing, 

My heart has its own season, 
And my heart says it is spring! 

Blow wind and bitter weather, 
Come care and whistling cold, 

An April heart will never 
Grow gray or crabbed or old. 

Time is a wrinkled treason; 
Age is an old untruth. 

Heart, keep your changeless season, 
Green April, golden youth! 

129 



Recipe for Beauty 
MOLLY C. RODMAN 

How much more beautiful are trees 
When blossoms come from them in 

May! 
How much more beautiful are you 

When loving words are all you say! 

How much more beautiful the sky 
When sunset gives it golden hue! 

When every thought is tender, kind, 
How much more beautiful are you! 

Sky Builders 
MARTHA SMOCK 

June of endings and beginnings! 
Schoolrooms empty of their crowd 
Of tumbling tots and sober seniors. 
Glad and sad they dream their dreams, 
The little ones of play, while seniors 
Dream of an uncertain world 
Where only they are certain. 

130 

June! when goals are great, 
And castles go up overnight on clods of cloud; 
When we dream dreams of freedom for all men, 
And have high hopes to understand, 
To know ourselves as sons of God. 
Our castles in the heavens rise 
As faith is heightened in our heart, 
And every prayer, every spark of faith adds 
Turrets, towers, ramparts to the structures 
We behold as beautiful! 

Have you a dream, have you a castle in the sky ? 
Hold to the heavenly blueprint! 
For whether small or large your dream, 
The world is lifted as your faith is lifted; 
And you who dream shall learn 
That dreams do come true, 
Air castles come to earth! 

131 



Beside a Harvest Field 
BERTHA M. RUSSELL 

I would not ask a holier place than this for prayer. 
Here by this harvest field I stand, with my head 

bare, 

And gaze through rows of corn shocks stretching 
on for miles, 

Beholding in them majesty not found in cloistered 
aisles. 

I scan the lengthy furrowed turf where plowmen's 
feet have trod, 

And close beside their steps I see the footprints of 
my God. 

My heart is rapt with inner joy that I can scarce 
contain 

As from a distant field I hear the harvesters' refrain. 

I cannot join their harvest song; my lips are sealed 
with awe 

Lest I by faltering note should mar their praises of 
God's law; 

132 

Their praises of the truth concealed in grain that 
fell to earth 

To lose itself and come again as something given 
birth, 

To grow in blade and sturdy stem and then in 
ripened ear— 

Who would not stand in silent awe and worship 
here? 

I would not seek a holier place than this to pray; 
I here forever would remain were that God's way. 

But He who brought the harvest to this golden field 
Has many garners to be filled with His rich yield. 

I haste away, for human hearts await the truth I've 
found 

As I have here communed with Him on holy ground. 

133 



This Is a New Day 
• 

CAROLINE WYATT 

This is a new day, sunlit and warm with Indian 
summer. 

I will not desecrate it with sad reminiscing; 
I close the door to all of vain regretting, 
To all mistakes beyond retrieving. 
I gather with care the threads of truth that I have 

learned 
And this day begin to weave them into a new design 

for living, 
A design free from the black of discordant thoughts, 
Free from the fear of illness, poverty, and lack; 
A design colorful with the beauty of charity and 

love 
And glowing with the fragile but golden thread of 

faith: 
Faith in a God whose laws are immutable laws, 
Whose ways are mysterious ways but ever wise. 
I shall be as a little child, remembering 
That if I seek I shall find and in due time 
Know the answer to all my questionings. 

I close my ears to all the world's complaining 
And listen to the music of my own heart's making. 

134 

Winter Day 
MARION DOYLE 

Oh, what a lovely day to go 
"Walking through the feathery snow, 
The exquisite carven leaves of snow. 

There is a wood path I shall follow 
Up a hill and down a hollow, 
A path that winds through a grove of firs 
And spruces, etched with gossamers 
Of frosted white and needled green, 
With little golden cones between. 
And the little path is intimate 
With the pheasant's and the squirrel's 

estate; 
The mullein candles' sun-tipped spires 
Glitter and gleam with enchanted fires; 
Goldenrod plumes and Queen Anne's lace 
Are crystal blooms of a fabulous race. 
And the pungent fragrance! Who can dis-

till 
The perfume of a snow-roofed hill ? 

Oh, what a lovely day to go 
Climbing through the falling snow. 
Here on this hill slope I shall find 
Health for my body and peace for my 

mind. 

135 



Sacrament 
INEZ CLARK THORSON 

Long shadows lean against the wall, 
Where palely falls a thin moon's 

light; 
The town clock strikes reluctantly 

As if it mourned time's flight. 

With hush of midnight on the earth, 
Now that the fret of day is spent, 

My heart turns to this solitude 
As to a sacrament. 

And here, as one on holy ground, 
While heaven's altar candles shine, 

I take this quietness as bread 
And drink this peace as wine. 

136 

Reminders 
CLARENCE EDWIN FLYNN 

Like church spires rising from the sod 
To lead the thoughts of men to God, 
The silent trees keep pointing high, 
Reminding me there is a sky. 

The tasks I do, the roads I go 
Are workaday. Fate wills it so. 
Without reminders on the way 
I might think life all dust and clay. 

The upward look is with me yet 
If for one moment I forget; 
The trees, each like a lifted hand, 
Point skyward, and I understand. 

137 



Only Omnipotence 
JESSIE WILMORE MURTON 

Only Omnipotence could think of these: 
The stateliness of shimmering poplar trees, 
Translucencies of blue and silver skies! 
Only the Infinite could attune the cries 
Of wild geese winging northward through the 

night! 
Where is the skeptic's answer to the might 
That with the glacier and the desert's brand 
Scars earth's face, yet with the selfsame hand 
Tints violets and pale anemones, 
While night by night star-patterned mysteries, 
By ages left unraveled, still declare 
His glory who creates and holds them there; 

And day by day the cryptic changing sod 
Shows forth the delicate handiwork of God! 

IX 

A VERY PRESENT HELP 

138 



Health 
GRENVIIXE KLEISER 

Think health! 
Yourself as healthy see, 

For as you think within your heart, 
So you will be. 

Talk health! 
Speak words of truth and praise, 

And know that Wisdom's tongue 
Is life and length of days. 

Act health! 
Let manner, mood, and mind 

Show purpose, poise, and power 
In high degree combined. 

Build health 
By thought and word and deed; 

Look high, have faith, endure, 
Persist, and you'll succeed! 

141 



My Body Is a Temple Rare 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

My body is a temple rare 
As is a place of holy prayer; 
Or holy shrine set on a hill 
Wherein abides a presence still; 
Or where an altar, reared in praise, 
Stands out before our wondering gaze; 
Or as a chapel whence ascend 
Our songs of praise to God, our Friend; 
Wherein a dazzling light we see, 
Which burns and shines eternally; 
And where we sense a presence bright, 
Which fills each nook and place with 

light: 
A chapel wherein living bread 
Is placed before each prayerful head; 
The wine of life, the Spirit's wealth, 
Is consecrated as our health; 
Our sins therein are then absolved 
And foul disease, unknown, dissolved. 
And virgin purity we face 
With youth in loving, fond embrace; 
And God, as priest, in tender voice 
Bids us to live and to rejoice. 
My body is a temple rare 
As is a place of holy prayer. 

142 

Blessing for a Letter 
FRANK MOORE JEFFERY 

Dear letter, go upon your way 
O'er mountain, plain, and sea! 

God bless all those who speed your 
flight 

Where I wish you to be. 
And bless all those beneath the roof 

Where I would bid you rest, 
But bless e'en more the one to whom 

In love you are addressed. 

My Birthday 
ADA B. TALMAN 

This is my birthday. 
Father, let it mean 

New life in Thee, 
Deepening faith serene, 

New power to serve 
Through greater selflessness; 

New gifts of love 
To lift and heal and bless, 

Not for myself alone 
But for those along the way: 

To glorify Thee, Lord, 
Through this and every day. 

143 



A Student's Prayer 
JAMES E. SWEANEY 

Lord, grant me now an open mind, 
Receptive, eager, quick to learn 

The truths my teachers would impart; 
Give me the wisdom to discern 

The right from wrong; give me the power 
To concentrate; give me Your sure, 

Strong light of Truth to guide my way 
Through passages that seem obscure; 

And let me know that You are near 
When I must go to face a test; 

Erase my every thought of fear; 
Help me, Lord, to do my best. 

Bless my teachers. Speak through them 
In clear and loving words and give 

Them the selfless joy that comes 
From having helped a soul to live. 

Help me retain what I have learned 
And use the wisdom I possess 

To reach my goal, to build a life 
Of service and of happiness. 

144 

A Teacher's Plea 
PAULINE TYSON STEPHENS 

Dear Father, hear me as I pray 
For every child I teach today: 

That each small face may be to me 
A cherished photograph of Thee; 

That when I make their record sheet 
No space may be left incomplete; 

My heart may leap with love and 
pride 

In every soul I seek to guide. 

Let my impassioned phrases give 
A clear-marked rule by which to live; 

And then, dear Father, I beseech 
That I may keep the rule I teach. 

145 



Home Blessing 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

God, let this house be something more 
Than a shelter with four corners 
Standing against the four winds of the 

earth; 
Let it be more than windows, more than 

doors, 
More than a hearth to keep us warm. 
Give it a soul!—the soul of home 
That reaches out beyond the walls 
And, through the hearts it nurtures here, 
Sheds something of its own kindliness 
Upon its era and its time. 

God, let this house be something more 
Than ever house has been before! 
Let it be more than place to dwell, 
More than bed and board; 
More than snowy counterpane, scent of 

baking bread, 
More than cheery lamplight after dark. 

Make it a master magnet bringing good 
To each life it touches; and 
Give it the grace to draw its own 
Back from the battlefields of the world, 
Then send them forth again to bless the 

earth— 
Renewed and strong. 

146 

God, let this house be something more 
Than stout rafters and strong roof; 
Let it be more than any of its parts, 
And more than any single one of us 
Who shall forever call it home. 

May something of its mellowness and 
strength, 

Ingrained within the structure of its sons, 
Diffuse a lengthening glow upon humanity 
Throughout all the years to come. 

Blessed Home 
WILLIAM H. FRAZIER 

God lives with me my home to bless 
With peace and love and happiness; 
His presence dwells in every room, 
And thoughts of love replace all 

gloom. 

His blessing rests upon the walls, 
The basement, attic, floors, and halls; 
My cupboards full shall ever be, 
For God Himself is blessing me. 

147 



A Vacation Prayer 
ELIZABETH D. SCHUMANN 

Dear Lord, go with me into restful ways 
And share the peaceful pattern of my days, 
My heart's light laughter, and my spirit's joy. 
Let me be ever mindful to employ 
The kindly word, perform the pleasant deed, 
And be alert to fill my neighbor's need. 
With Thee beside me every hour will hold 
Dear comradeship and happiness untold. 

On sunny mountain or by sparkling sea, 
On carefree trails that wind through wood and 

lea, 
Lord, I shall greet Thy presence everywhere 
In beauty that communes in silent prayer. 
And when the glad and golden days slip by, 
I shall come back refreshed by sun and sky, 
With happy memories and renewed zest 
For Thy great work, O Lord, my strength and 

rest! 

148 

A Farmer Prays 
MYRTLE VORST SHEPPARD 

0 Lord, I turn to Thee! 
Summer came up the hill today. 
Now, in this hour of growth 
1 walk my fresh green fields and pray 
For rain enough and sun enough 
To bring my crops to fruit abundantly, 
That they who hunger may be fed; 
That they who look to me for bread 
May know a full white loaf instead 
Of thin brown crusts. 
Protect my crops, O Lord, 
From wind and hail and rusts 
That would destroy the precious 
Gold of grain. With Thy protection, 
Thy warm sunshine, and Thy rain, 
Beneath my willing hands my lands 
Shall blossom forth again as miracles 
That lift the hearts of men in grati-

tude 
To Thy high throne, there to give 

thanks 
For the abundant love that Thou hast 

shown! 

149 



Table Blessing 
BERTHA M. RUSSELL 

"We thank Thee, Father, for this food 
"Which we receive of Thee. 
Bless Thou each source from which 

it came: 
The field, the vine, the tree. 
And bless each hand that has been 

used 
In bringing to this board 
The gifts of home and far-off lands, 
This bounty to afford. 
We consecrate ourselves today 
To do Thine own good will,. 
Because we know we live in Thee 
Thy purpose to fulfill. 

Thank You 
LOWELL FILLMORE 

A happy little thought, 
Like a joyous little bird, 
Flitted through my mind today 
And chased a cloud of gloom 

away 
As in and out it whirred. 

150 

I tried to lay ahold of it, 
To learn from whence it flew. 
And when at last I captured it 
And had its secret, every bit, 
I found it came from you. 

Pocketbook Blessing 
RUBY ETTA LEWIS 

Father, I thank Thee 
That dollars come to me! 
Ones and fives aplenty, 
Tens and heaps of twenties, 
Fifties, and hundreds—yes, 
More than I could ask or guess: 
Money in a ceaseless flood 
Of rich, abundant good— 
Thousands on thousands— 

and more 
From God's abundant store! 

151 



Thou Keepest Him 
RUTH FREISTEDT D E C H A N T A L 

Dear God, I leave him in Thy care; 
For Thy great love is everywhere. 

Thou keepest him within Thy sight. 
Thou leadest him in paths of right. 

When trials and burdens come his 
way 

Thou art his comfort and his stay; 

And should he some great problem 
meet 

He cannot, will not, know defeat. 

In conflict, pain, amid despair, 
Thy healing presence will be there. 

No matter where his task may be 
I know that he is safe in Thee. 

152 

I Need to Know 
EVELYN GAGE BROWNE 

Dear God, I didn't need to learn 
The way a mother's arms can yearn, 

The way a baby's hands can cling, 
Or how to hold him, how to sing 

Soft lullabies—the things to do 
That make a mother's joy so true— 

They were so easy and so sweet! 
But now a harder test I meet, 

For years have passed as the years 
will; 

My busy hands are folded, still; 

And now, dear God, I need to know 
The way to loose, to let him go! 

153 



Loose It and Let It Go 
M. HELENE PETERSON 

I carried a secret sorrow 
And cherished it in my breast, 

Though it robbed me of peace of 
mind by day, 

Made of night one long unrest. 
Yet I could not solve the problem 

That harried and plagued me so, 
Till I harked to the voice of wisdom, 

To loose it and let it go. 

It had ridden me like a nightmare 
And driven me to despair, 

Till I uttered the word of freedom 
And loosed it upon the air. 

For no one but God could solve it, 
None other could understand; 

But 'twas lifted fully and freely 
At the spoken word of command. 

We may speak the word into the 
ether, 

In confidence, loud and clear, 
Or whisper it quietly, softly; 

The Father will surely hear. 
Of ourselves we may see but dimly 

And darkly, as through a glass, 
But say: "It is done. So be it." 

And God "will bring it to pass." 

154 

For Thy Benediction 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Father, in Thy hands and keeping, 
Now I place all my affairs, 

Every little situation, 
All my little tasks and cares, 

All my loved ones, fully knowing 
They can neither fail nor fall. 

They are in Thy sure protection 
While Thy love encircles all. 

In this joyous reassurance, 
I relinquish worry thought. 

From my shoulders loads are lifted. 
I accept Thy Truth as taught: 

Just to cast on Thee the burden 
And no longer be afraid, 

To behold Thy prompt salvation, 
To depend upon Thine aid. 

Take my loved ones in Thy keeping; 
They Thy blessing will receive. 

Let Thy holy benediction 
Be outpoured as I believe! 

As my faith in Thee increases 
Give them back then one by one, 

Steadied in their thought and vision, 
When Thy work in them is done. 

Amen. 

155 



Cheerful Resolve 

ANNA H. KING 

I've reached my threescore years and 
ten, 

The Bible limit; so what then ? 
I've still ten fingers, all my toes, 
See with my eyes, scent with my nose. 
Should I bring walking to a stop, 
All my activities let drop ? 
Have I delayed my flight too long, 
Or should I go on with a song ? 

For still I love to laugh and joke 
And play at games with friendly folk. 
Perhaps the good Lord wants me here; 
Thinks maybe I can spread some cheer 
In all this time of want and gloom; 
Feels that there still is lots of room 
For greetings gay and laughter sound. 
So maybe I'll just linger round! 

156 

Lullaby 

ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

Whispering wind in the pine trees, 
Twittering birds in their nest. 

Shadowy silence and slumber, 
Wrap me in stillness and rest, 

Safe in Your arms, O my Father, 
Tenderly clasped to Your breast. 

Shadowy silence and slumber, 
Wrap me in stillness and rest. 

I shall wake happy tomorrow, 
I shall sleep sheltered and blest. 

Shadowy silence and slumber, 
Wrap me in stillness and rest. 

157 



The Traveler 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

He has put on invisibility. 
Dear Lord, I cannot see— 
But this I know, although the road ascends 
And passes from my sight, 
That there will be no night; 
That You will take him gently by the 

hand 
And lead him on 
Along the road o£ life that never ends, 
And he will find it is not death but dawn. 
I do not doubt that You are there as here, 
And You will hold him dear. 

Our life did not begin with birth, 
It is not of the earth; 
And this that we call death, it is no more 
Than the opening and closing of a door— 
And in Your house how many rooms must 

be 
Beyond this one where we rest momently. 

Dear Lord, I thank You for the faith that 
frees, 

The love that knows it cannot lose its own; 
The love that, looking through the shad-

ows, sees 
That You and he and I are ever one! 

158 

X 

THE W O R K OF OUR H A N D S 



The Worker's Prayer 
ELIZABETH D. SCHUMANN 

Lord, let my work contribute to Thy plan, 
My labor serve Thee and my fellow man; 
May I unite with Thee in heart and mind 
And in Thy love all compensation find. 
Be Thou the mediator of my cause. 
I rest secure in Thine unfailing laws 
And know no want; I feel no empty need; 
I have no hunger that Thou canst not feed. 
Be this my goal: a perfect work expressed, 
Each task completed at my present best. 
May I each day a clearer vision see 
Of Thy great purpose now expressed 

through me. 
O Master Workman of mankind, I pray 
That I may work Thy perfect will today, 
My thoughts Thy tools, my life the fin-

ished scroll, 
Thy love the master touch that gilds the 

whole. 

161 



Vocations 
CLARENCE EDWIN FLYNN 

One man's ground grows harvests, 
And one man's store grows trade, 

And one man's hand grows service 
By which things must be made; 

And one man's mind grows wisdom 
For which the student longs, 

And one man's skill grows progress, 
And one man's heart grows songs. 

All gifts and skills are varied, 
But each one has its call; 

The God who also labors 
Has uses for them all. 

Moved by some deep compulsion, 
Comes each and every man 

And makes his contribution 
To the eternal plan. 

162 

Meditations of a Housewife 
LYDIA STONER 

Five yellow rosebuds in a blue vase, 
Perfectly molded, gentle in grace. 
Fresh-laundered curtains here by my sink. 
There 'neath my window birds pause to drink! 
Seven red apples in a glass bowl; 
Why do they bless and strengthen my soul? 

Clean clothes are hanging here in the sun, 
Smelling of pure suds—washing is done! 
Draining the tubs, scrubbing the floor, 
Dusting the table, answering the door, 
Digging the garden, hoeing the weeds; 
Why do these duties care for my needs ? 

Lord, mold me gently, just like the rose, 
Cleanse me and keep me clean like my clothes; 
Empty my soul of every gross thing, 
Clear now my life of habits that cling: 
Weed out all error. Lord, let me be 
A goodhearted housewife worshiping Thee! 

163 



My Hallowed Place 
RUBY C. BALLENGER 

There's a corner in my kitchen 
Where I talk to God each day. 

When everyone has left the house, 
I think and plan and pray. 

I close the doors and windows 
To keep the quiet in; 

I ask for strength and guidance 
Ere the tasks of day begin. 

I banish every unkind thought, 
All weakness, lack, and pain; 

Let love divine pour into me 
Till I am new again. 

No matter what my duty, 
Be it strange or new or grim, 

I am able to perform it 
If I put my trust in Him. 

His promises are meant for me; 
I claim them for my own; 

I try to merge my will with His 
And see His way alone. 

164 

He proves His love so often 
When every way seems barred; 

The door swings wide, His smile ap-
pears: 

My Father and my Lord! 

I know that I am growing 
In strength, in faith, and grace: 

This corner in my kitchen 
Has become a hallowed place. 

A Kitchen 
PAULINE TYSON STEPHENS 

A kitchen ought to be a sacred place, 
A place where fragrance of new 

bread 
Is mingled with contentment and with 

dreams 
And plans for days that are ahead. 

It ought to be a place of reverence, 
With peace so beautiful and deep 

That everyone who enters in may find 
Some joy and happiness to keep. 

165 



I Can Too 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

If somebody else can do a thing 
With a lift of his chin and a debonair swing 
And a laugh as he sees it through; 
If somebody else—just anyone— 
Can keep his faith till the job is done, 
Then I can too! 

If somebody finds the rainbow's end, 
Riches of trust in the heart of a friend, 
A sky all faultless and blue; 
If somebody else moves off the shelf 
And makes a lot of joy for himself, 
Then I can too! 

If somebody else can be stanch and brave— 
A stout ship ready for weather or wave— 
Keep a course that's steady and true; 
If somebody else can sense God's grace 
In even a passing stranger's face, 
Then I can too! 

I do not envy anyone 
The place he has carved for himself in the sun; 
For what somebody else can do 
With a positive nod 
And a great faith in God, 
Oh, I can too! 

166 

The Inarticulate 
FRANCES ELLIOTT 

She got up early, baked the bread, 
Churned the butter, made each bed, 
Dressed the children. Voiceless and 

strong, 
It stirred in her breast, the muted 

song, 
Like fingers plucking at a lyre 
Whose strings are warm with hidden 

fire. 
"Thank God," she crooned, "for 

leaping seas, 
For silver moons and lilac trees, 
For April and the sweet thereof; 
And best of all, thank God for love." 

With Love 
R. H. GRENVILLE 

I think with love the whole day long, 
I work with love the whole day 

through; 
It quickens joy in me and adds 

Importance to the things I do. 

167 



Big Things 
DORA LAWRENCE CAMERON 

"There's so much in the world to do, 
Big things!" she said, then took her broom 
And swept and dusted carefully, 
Put fresh flowers in the living room, 
Took up her large workbasket with a smile, 
Mended and darned and patched a little while. 

Then to the kitchen—time for lunch; 
For hungry children must be fed— 
Prepared the meal with greatest care, 
Set the small table, cut the bread, 
Greeted her children with a happy smile, 
And after lunch sat down a little while; 

Rested, and dressed, went out and shopped; 
Then hurried home, so she could stay 
Close to the children after school— 
She always loved to watch them play. 
Though in such little things her life was spent, 
She found life's biggest thing: she was content. 

168 

Success 
FLORENCE TAYLOR 

Success is the sum of small efforts 
Repeated day in and day out, 

With never a thought of frustration, 
With never a moment of doubt. 

Whatever your cherished ambition, 
Begin now to make it come true 

Through efforts, repeated, untiring, 
Plus faith in the thing that you do. 

Work and Play 
LOWELL FILLMORE 

For a year and a day 
I was pegging away 

On a job that was cheerless and lonely; 
But this year and this day 
My work is like play, 

Since I'm doing my very best only. 

169 



Bless My Work 
DOROTHY O'CONNOR 

God, bless me in my work this day. 
May love direct and guide each hand, 

May kindness prompt the words I say, 
And thoughts be swift at Your command. 

Each task is but a shining goal. 
In its attainment I shall strive 

To serve You well with heart and soul, 
With eager mind, alert, alive. 

Be with me as I work this day 
And help me know that we are one, 

So I may hear You softly say, 
"Well done, my good and faithful son!" 

170 

X I 

T O EVERY T H I N G A SEASON 



Prayer for the New Year 
GORDON FRANTZ 

Dear Father-God, I thank Thee gratefully 
For this new year, filled full with precious days 

Wherein I may serve Thee with heart and hand 
And speak Thy word of love in helpful ways. 

I thank Thee, Father, for Thy glorious gift 
Of life eternal, manifest in One 

Who, born of low degree in distant land, 
Became the radiant Christ, Thy holy Son. 

Today, my Father, I would seek to have 
My every deed be consecrate to Thee, 

Each thought a gracious tribute to Thy love, 
Each word acknowledge Thee continually. 

Throughout each day of this new year, dear Lord, 
I pray that Thou wilt be my unseen guest, 

Thy love my guide, my strength, my joy, my peace: 
Then I shall be uplifted, healed, and blessed. 

173 



Present Help 

DEIXA ADAMS LEITNER 

As I stand at the door of the unknown year 
And face the days ahead 
I can meet all that they hold in store 
Serenely, with lifted head; 
Knowing that I can face each task, 
Each test, because I'm sure 
I have with me a present help: 
God's promises secure. 

"Lo, I am with thee, do not fear." 
"Trust all thy ways to Me." 
"Be strong and of good courage 
"My truth shall make you free." 
"Cast all thy care upon the Lord." 
"Thy path shall be made plain." 
"Beside still waters He will lead; 
My soul restore again." 

now. 

These promises, my hope and stay, 
Make glad and bright this New Year's Day. 

174 

February Fourteenth 

VIVIAN YEISER LARAMORE 

For lovers do we keep this day, 
In tenderness and truth, 

Who fold each weary thought away 
And dream the dreams of youth; 

Who with the eyes of love behold 
Earth's pattern is divine 

And trace in blessings manifold 
Jehovah's valentine. 

For every song of love that's sent 
Around the eager earth 

Will rend the veil of discontent 
And speed the hour of mirth, 

Till every day's a lovers' day 
Of love and laughter wove, 

And every heart is young and gay 
And sings of God as love. 

175 



Prayer for Lent 
MYRTLE VORST SHEPPARD 

Be Thou my bread, 
Great God above. 
Be Thou my strength 
Through night and day. 
Pour forth Thy sweet 
Red wine of love; 
O'erflow the goblet 
Of my heart 
In Thy all-generous way. 
Grant me a part with Thee 
In all that's good. 
Let me live fearlessly 
In Christ, 
As all men should! 

176 

The Lord Is Risen 
JESSIE WILMORE MURTON 

In the still, gray dawn, through dew-hung grass 
They sought the sepulcher, silent, lone, 

Their spirits troubled with this one thought: 
"Oh, who shall roll us away the stone?" 

But the gray dawn fled before the light 
That gleamed from a seraph's radiant face, 

And blossoms sprang from his footprints when 
He swung the stone from its resting place. 

The grass that was lately cold and wet 
Sparkled and glowed in the dawn's gold spray; 

An anthem echoed from far-off heights: 
"The Lord! the Lord is risen today!" 

O blinded eyes! O stumbling feet! 
Seeking your sepulchers, silent, lone, 

Vexing your hearts—while the angel waits— 
With "Who shall roll us away the stone"! 

177 



Resurrection 
INEZ RUSSELL 

Deep in sarcophagus 
Of earthly thoughts, 
Weighted with gold and jewels 
Of material gain, 
My soul lies shrouded in dark error 

ways; 
My soul lies waiting for its resurrec-

tion day. 
Thick hang the dusty webs of selfish-

ness; 
The door is veiled. 

Oh, who shall snatch those webs away 
And watch them melt to nothingness? 
Oh, who shall roll away the stone 
And let the pure, white light of 

Christ 
Fill every corner of that tomb; 
Burn through those mummy wrap-

pings of my soul 
And cauterize each wound; 
Charge it with life and bring it forth 
Pure, lily white ? 

That one is Truth! 

178 

Arise! 
FRANK B. WHITNEY 

Arise! 
No more thought of dark and gloom, 
No more thought of death and tomt>— 
To the heavens and the lights! 
Let thy soul ascend the heights. 

Ascend! 
Out of discord and of strife 
To the consciousness of life. 
Take thy place, oh, radiant son, 
By thy Father, heavenly one. 

Shine! 
By thy dazzling, radiant rays, 
Shine, illuminate thy days; 
Constant be, the truth will dawn. 
Man, arise! Ascend! Shine on! 

179 



Mother's Day 
GRACE NOLL CROWELL 

Let us do today as she would have us do! 
Let us be clean as she would have us be; 

Let us be brave and fine and strong and true, 
Fulfilling her dreams for you, her dreams for me. 

Above the gift is the giver. Let us give 
The precious substance of our life to make 

The world a better place because we live: 
Let us live worthily for her dear sake. 

What would your mother choose, and what would 
mine 

Desire as a gift on this her day ? 
Some momentary bauble that would shine? 

Armloads of blossoms that would fade away? 

These too perhaps, but oh, much better far 
Than brilliant gifts to place upon high shelves, 

Would be our love, like some pure steadfast star, 
Our heart, the golden riches of ourselves. 

Mother's Creed 
BONNIE DAY 

The depths of metaphysic law 
She little grasped or understood; 

Yet with clear eyes of faith she saw 
One shining truth, that God is good. 

She could not quote one single line 
Of affirmation, tenet, creed; 

But how she trusted love divine 
To meet her every human need! 

Hers was a plain theology 
That love could swiftly comprehend; 

Her whole religion was to be 
To all who needed her a friend. 

The laws of science and of art 
She made no claim to understand; 

But love was law within her heart 
And kindness law unto her hand. 

A wisdom never learned from books 
But tutored by an inward grace 

Was written in her very looks 
And shone reflected in her face. 

In thought profound and creed sublime 
She builded better than she knew 

A doctrine that shall outlast time: 
To trust, to love, to be, and do. 

180 181 



On Graduation 
ELIZABETH BARR HAAS 

Behind me lies my outgrown self; 
I softly close the door. 

Before me waits the wide white road 
I have not known before. 

I know my Lord will share that road; 
And knowing He's along, 

I'll take the stride from old to new 
As easy as a song. 

The sky will wear familiar blue 
Wherever I may be; 

The hills will seem the hills of home 
With Him along with me. 

182 

Though doors must close and new 
ones loom 

With thresholds all untried, 
I could not wish it otherwise; 

The world is far too wide 

And God's dear love is far too great 
To let me cease to grow. 

Lord, I have much to learn of life 
And many miles to go; 

Yes, miles to go and hills to climb, 
With new stars on each height, 

Till I can look life in the face 
And see with Your clear sight; 

Till I can see life whole and good 
And from Your point of view, 

And graduate at last to be 
A little more like You. 

183 



Memorial Day 
RUTH YOLAND SHAW 

A day for silence 
Sweet and deep; 
For joyous knowing 
Our departed loved ones 
Do not lie asleep 
But mingle close, 
Bidding us not weep. 

A blessed day 
For strengthened hope 
And faith's renewing; 
For inner seeing 
That they, with us, 
In omnipresence 
Have endless being. 

184 

High Praise 
GRACE NOLL CROWELL 

Our fathers paused and set one day apart 
To thank Thee, gracious Lord, for food to eat. 

I too would thank Thee from my inmost heart 
For the harvest yield. But oh, I find it sweet 

To pause today, remembering the things 
Throughout the year that gave my spirit wings. 

No less than gifts of corn and wheat and rye, 
No less than this Thy gift, my sheltering roof, 

Are the elusive things: the star-drenched sky, 
High winds, the sun, blue distance, crags aloof, 

Unreachable, yet beckoning me to climb 
Higher than earth through limitless space and time! 

I do not need a dim cathedral's light, 
An organ's rolling thunder as I pray. 

I want a hill, wind-swept and clean and bright, 
Where I can reach and thank Thee, Lord, today 
For a thousand things so often we pass by 
Without a prayerful word or lifted cry. 

185 



Thanksgiving 
CLARENCE EDWIN FLYNN 

Smiling sky and reaching field 
Golden with the harvest's yield, 
Flowering garden, flaming wood, 
All proclaim that God is good. 

Cheerful hearth fire gleaming bright, 
Happy faces in its light, 
Love's serene and kindly mood 
Tell the story God is good. 

Words that friendly thoughts impart, 
Ties that bind us heart to heart, 
Joy of human brotherhood 
Spread the news that God is good. 

Hopes that glisten in the skies, 
Goals that wait before our eyes, 
Ways faith's thought has understood, 
Join the echo God is good. 

Roads that brighten in the sun, 
Happy journeys to be run, 
Work to do in hardihood— 
This their message: God is good. 

186 

It Must Have Been 
ERNEST C. WILSON 

It must have been a silent night 
On which the Wise Men trod 

The steadfast hills to worship 
The infant Son of God. 

It must have been a radiant night 
On which one star outshone 

The brightest stars of all the 
years 

And paused to crown His 
throne. 

It must have been a lovely night 
On which the shepherds came 

To kneel before a manger bed 
And breathe the holy name. 

It must have been a holy night 
When heaven's legions sang 

Their alleluiahs to the Child 
Newborn in Bethlehem. 

Tonight the sky is hushed and 
clear, 

Bright stars the heavens 
adorn; 

It must have been a night like 
this 

When our Lord Christ was 
born. 

187 



It's Christmas in Your Heart 
KATHERINE KILKEE 

Christmas is more than gifts or carol singing 
Or snow upon the roof or candlelight 

Or greetings or the chime of churchbells ringing 
Across the silent night. 

Know that however far by time and tide 
This Christmas Day you may be borne apart 

From home and friends and all that seems most dear, 
Christmas is in the heart! 

It's Christmas in your heart; for in your heart 
True friends forever are, and home is there, 

And God is in your heart—you cannot roam 
So far that you will step outside His care. 

Not outward forms but what the heart may hold 
Measures the joy of Christmas everywhere; 

This day the thoughts of those who love you fold 
You like a whispered prayer. 

For Christmas is your love for those who love you, 
Your faith that God and you are not apart; 

It is your star, not in the night above you 
But shining in your heart. 

188 

Your Christmas Guest 
JAMES DILLET FREEMAN 

Take time this Christmas Day to go 
A little way apart 

And with the hands of prayer prepare 
The house that is your heart. 

Brush out the dusty fears, brush out 
The cobwebs of your care 

Till in the house that is your heart 
It's Christmas everywhere. 

Light every window up with love, 
And let your love shine through, 

That they who walk outside may share 
The blessed light with you. 

Then will the rooms with joy be bright, 
With peace the hearth be blessed, 

And Christ Himself will enter in 
To be your Christmas guest. 

189 



God Bless Your Christmas! 
HAZEL ADAMS 

God bless your Christmas wherever you are 
And keep your courage bright; 

For the spirit of man is the candle of God, 
And it burns on the darkest night. 

God bless your Christmas wherever you are 
And keep you strong in faith; 

For the Spirit of God is the refuge of man 
And the light in his dwelling place. 

190 

XII 

THE WINGS OF THE MORNING 



Happy Is the Heart 
VIVIAN YEISER LARAMORE 

Happy is the heart that sings! 
Thanking God for little things, 
Finding courage where a hill 
Lifts its everlasting will, 
Saying, when the night is dark, 
"Morning cometh, and the lark!" 

Happy is the heart that knows 
Close communion with the rose, 
Taking pleasure in the way 
God has clothed a summer day, 
Saying when the clouds complain, 
"There's a rainbow in the rain!" 

193 



Sunshine and Laughter 
OTTO ARTHUR MORTON 

A laugh is just like sunshine. 
It freshens all the day, 

It tips the peak of life with light, 
And drives the clouds away. 

The soul grows glad that 
hears it 

And feels its courage strong: 
A laugh is just like sunshine 

For cheering folks along. 

A laugh is just like music. 
It lingers in the heart, 

And where its melody is heard 
The ills of life depart; 

And happy thoughts come 
crowding 

Its joyful notes to greet: 
A laugh is just like music 

For making living sweet. 

194 

Blue 
ELOISE A. KENNEDY 

"Why have we said we were "blue and 
sad"? 

Blue is a color to make us glad. 
So many shades, so many hues, 
So many tints there are of blues. 
Blue larkspur in a tall, blue vase; 
The soft, blue fuzz on a pansy's face; 
The sky at midnight; the bluebird's 

wings— 
Blue is a color for lovely things. 
A friendly greeting in deep, blue 

eyes; 
Mist in the mountains; midday skies. 
No more can I say, "I am blue and 

sad"; 
Blue is a color that makes me glad! 

195 



Life Is a Song 
WRIGHT FIELD 

Life is a song when you're singing; 
Life is all wrong when you sigh! 

Love with her glad gifts is winging 
Your way. If you let her pass by, 

'Twill be only the frown and the 
teardrop 

That frighten away from your door 
The things you have tried for, 
The things you have sighed for— 

God's gifts that are ever in store! 

Life is a song when you're singing; 
Life is all wrong when you sigh! 

Look up, for the crocus is springing 
And the sun is all radiant on high! 

Come, smile for your smile is a 
magnet, 

Attracting good things to your door: 
The things that you long for, 
The things you've a song for— 

God's gifts that are ever in store! 

196 

J Am a Part of All That's Good 
ANNA L. DERSCHELL 

In moments rare there comes to me 
A vision unexpected; 

I clearly see within my soul 
The universe reflected. 

I am a part of all that's good, 
I feel, I know no limit; 

The God in all stands forth so clear, 
No fancied ills can dim it. 

No matter what life's future hours 
May hold of earthborn sadness, 

I know there comes to me in Truth 
A heritage of gladness 

That far transcends all grosser 
things— 

I've caught the vision glorious: 
We are a part of all that's good, 

And good shall be victorious. 

197 



To Every Youth 
CATHARINE E. BERRY 

Hold high the torch! In your strong hands 
The future lies today. 

Hold high the torch! Its light may help 
Others on the way. 

The world needs young and steady hands 
To guide it right today, 

And loyal hearts and steadfast minds: 
Be it yours to lead the way! 

Secondhand Smiles 
MARY CAROLYN DAVIES 

^Here's a smile. If you can use it, 
Take it. Keep it. Don't refuse it. 
And when you have used it, 

then 
Pass the smile right on again; 

198 

Someone else may use it too. 
Smiles, if they've been worn, 

it's true, 
Still are just as good as new! 
If you've not learned this, you 

will: 
If a smile's a hand-me-down, 
Even secondhand, it's still 
Better than a brand-new frown! 

Advancement 
CLAUDE WEIMER 

Life is a constant learning. 
Never the lessons end; 

And the more we learn the 
further 

The bounds of our life extend. 

Life is a constant journey. 
Never we reach the goal; 

But the higher we go the greater 
Is the reach of the living soul. 

Life is a constant growing 
Up from the nourishing sod 

Into the better living, 
Nearer the fullness of God! 

199 



Peace 
NOLL GRACE CROWELL 

The word is beautiful. The letters spell 
A white-winged word, a lovely lifted word 

Whose meaning is a call that all is well 
In any land where its sweet sound is heard: 

Peace, the silence following the roar 
Of battle down a desolated world; 

Peace, the breathless hush that goes before 
The cheering as a raised flag is unfurled. 

"My peace I leave with you": The Master's gift 
Of love to all mankind is wrapped and sealed 

In this one glorious word which voices lift 
Proclaiming peace! The nations, lo! are 

healed. 
God, help us keep Thy gift a sacred thing 
Forever in our heart's remembering! 

200 

Broad as the Sky 
G. C. CONSTABLE 

The spire of my church, though unseen, 
reaches the stars; 

Its foundation rests firm in earth's keep. 
Its creed is as big and as broad as the sky 

That encircles the world in its sweep. 

The brethren are those who inhabit the 
earth, 

Mankind, the great and the small: 
The sons of Mohammed, the rabbi, the 

priest— 
This cathedral has room for us all. 

God speaks to me in the stir of a leaf, 
In the glorious song of a bird; 

And my pew is a log or a mountain crag— 
"Wherever His voice is heard. 

201 



God Bless You Everyone 
CARL FRANGKISER 

Though we say in parting, 
Good-by, farewell to you, 
That parting word is more a prayer: 
It's really "God bless you." 

They're simple words, yet when I say, 
"God bless you," 
Every good wish goes with you on 

your way. 
A fervent prayer, 
These simple words "God bless you"; 
Carry it with you night and day: 
To guide if mist should cloud your 

sky, 
To comfort when tears dim your eye. 
My heart and soul are in this bene-

diction: 
"God bless you everyone." 

202 

INDEXES 



INDEX OF AUTHORS 
Adams, Hazel 

God Bless Your Christmas! 190 

Anderson, Ann Roe 
Neighbors 47 

Autzen, Elsa 
J Will Be Faithful 99 

Ballenger, Ruby C. 
My Hallowed Place 164 

Barton, Marie 
Like a Candle - - 4 1 
Who Rings My Bell 52 

Berry, Catherine E. 
To Every Youth 198 

Billing, Beatrice Mary 
The Conqueror - - 33 

Brazier, Eve 
God's Will and My Will 69 

Browne, Evelyn Gage 
I Need to Know 153 
Talents - - - - - - - - - 5 5 
Truth 65 

Caldwell, Evantha 
When I Try 56 

Callaway, Dorothy 
"But One Thing Is Needful" . . . . 96 

Cameron, Dora Lawrence 
Big Things 168 

205 



Cheney, Rowena 
7 Thank Thee 86 

Coffin, Helen Lockwood 
The Silence 81 

Constable, G. C. 
Broad as the Sky 201 

Cottam, Courtney E. 
Then Peace Be Mine 88 

Crawford, Gertrude Helen 
Steppingstones 38 

Crowell, Grace Noll 
High Praise 185 
I Shall Be Glad 19 
Mother's Day 180 
Peace 200 
Thank You, Friend 60 

Davies, Mary Carolyn 
Secondhand Smiles - - 198 
Spending a Day 16 

Day, Bonnie 
A Singing Stream 95 
As Many as Touched Him 114 
As We Forgive 59 
Love Needs No Words 45 
Mother's Creed 181 
Only Love Is Strong 51 
What Is Prayer? - - - . . . - 79 

DeChantal, Ruth Freistedt 
• 1 Trust in Thee 74 

Thou Keepest Him 152 

206 

Derschell, Anna L. 
1 Am a Part of All That's Good - - - - 197 

Doyle, Marion 
Winter Day 135 

Eaton, Virginia 
Interim - • - - . - . . . 126 

Elliott, Frances 
The Inarticulate 167 

Erwin, Lida Marie 
Elder Brother - - - - - - . - 1 1 0 
Friendly Hour 86 

Field, Wright 
Life Is a Song 196 

Fillmore, Lowell 
Thank You 150 
The Answer 27 
Work and Play 169 

Fillmore, Myrtle Page 
My Love to Thee . . . . . . . 9 0 

Finn, Eugenia T. 
The Flame, the Cloud, and the Star . . . 68 

Flynn, Clarence Edwin 
Reminders . 137 
Thanksgiving . . . . . . . . 186 
Vocations 162 

Fossett, Ruby Greenwell 
Street Lights - - 32 

Frangkiser, Carl 
God Bless You Everyone 202 

207 



Frantz, G o r d o n 
Prayer for the New Year 

Frazier, Wi l l i a m H . 
Blessed Home -

113 

147 

Freeman, James Dil le t 
Am I Less than Lark or Gull? - - - - 28 
My Heart Makes Its Own Weather - - - 129 
The Journey of Today 22 
The Traveler 158 
This Is Prayer 80 
Vision of Victory 37 
Your Christmas Guest 189 

Freshman, Esther 
Shield of Courage 31 

Fuller, Ethel Romig 
Not Believe in God! 122 

Gable, Francis J. 
Contact 30 
Friendship . . . . . . . . 54 
"If I Were King" 93 
Me and Myself 100 

Garrison, Dorothea 
In His Steps 115 

Grenville, R. H. 
Blessings for Today 16 
Purpose . . . - 9 8 
Sufficiency . . . . . . . . 21 
The Hearts Design 104 
The Riches of God 124 
With Love 167 

208 

Haas , Elizabeth Barr 
Creed for the Dauntless 34 
Faith - - 25 
Home Blessing 146 
/ Can Too 166 
Lullaby 157 
On Graduation 182 
Overtones . . . . . . . . 14 
Reassurance - 8 2 

Hannan, Amy 
The Giver 67 

H a r w o o d , Ruth 
Tide of Joy • • 18 

Hawkins , Margare ta 
Request 101 

Hawkins , Valer ie 
Why? 102 

H e l m a n , Rebecca 
The Hands of Christ I l l 

Hinds, Beth 
Reflection 97 

Hoey, Willa 
Little Things 49 

Holman, Gertrude 
Barred Out - 50 

Jeffery, Frank Moore 
Blessing for a- Letter . . . . . . 143 

Kellogg, Florence Scripps 
My Hand in God's 73 

209 



Kennedy, Eloise A. 
Blue - - - - 195 

Kenton, Arthur 
My Mind Is a Place of Loveliness 83 

Kilkee, Katherine 
It's Christmas in Your Heart • - - - 188 

King, Anna H. 
Cheerful Resolve 156 

Kleiser, Grenville 
Daily Prayer 53 
Health 141 

Knox, Carleton Everett 
The God I Know 66 

Kohaus, Hannah More 
I Am Stronger than My Fears . . . . 70 
The Prayer of Faith 63 

Lampman, Eleanor Cloud 
I Need Your Eyes Today 108 

Laramore, Vivian Yeiser 
February Fourteenth 175 
Happy Is the Heart 193 

Leitner, Delia Adams 
Present Help 174 
The Mind of Christ 115 
Wayside Ministries - 46 

Lewis, Ruby Etta 
Pocketbook Blessing - - - - - - 151 

MacAlister, Gladys 
Vassals of God 57 

210 

Marks, Mabel Hatton 
Fear Not His Day 17 
Fear Not His Night 17 

McNair, Julia Hilton 
There Are Such People 58 

McCurtain, Lucile V. 
Key to Joy 20 

Merrill, Katherine 
The Heart's Garden 89 

Michaelis, Aline 
In the Silence 84 

Minter, Bernice 
Facing Thee . . . . . . . . 75 

Moore, Priscilla May 
Beauty 120 

Morden, Phyllis 
Infinite Beauty 97 

Morton, Frances McKinnon 
The Pleasant Ways of Homes . . . . 127 

Morton, Otto Arthur 
Sunshine and Laughter - • - - • - 1 9 4 

Murton, Jessie Wilmore 
Only Omnipotence 138 
The Lord Is Risen 177 

O'Connor, Dorothy 
Bless My Work 170 

O'Day, Ralph 
Overflow 85, 

211 



Partlan, Anne 
Why? 66 

Peterson, M. Helene 
Loose It and Let It Go - - - - - 154 

Preble, Cora May 
Omnipresent 123 

Rennahan, Daisy C. 
The Conqueror of Me 94 

Rexroth, Roland G. R. 
Assurance 39 

Rodman, Molly C. 
Recipe for Beauty 130 

Russell, Bertha M. 
Beside a Harvest Field - - - - - - 132 
Table Blessing 150 

Russell, Inez 
Resurrection 178 

Schenck, Ella Syf ers 
Morning Prayer 13 

Schloss, Malcolm 
Here and Now in You 72 
The Simple Way 49 

Schumann, Elizabeth D. 
A Vacation Prayer - - 148 
The Worker's Prayer 161 

Shaw, Ruth Yoland 
Memorial Day 184 

Sheppard, Myrtle Vorst 
A Parmer Prays - - 149 
Prayer for Lent 176 

212 

Skinner, Rose 
God Holds My Hand - 71 

Smock, Martha 
Sky Builders . . ' • ' . 130 

Snelling, Lois 
Reminder 83 

Stanley, Irene 
All Things Possible - 1Q3 

Stark, Ann 
This I Pray 113 

Stephens, Pauline Tyson 
A Kitchen 165 
A Teacher's Plea 145 
The Name 69 

Stiles, Nina 
Light 128 
Thank You, God 119 

Stoner, Lydia 
Meditations of a Housewife 163 

Sweaney, James E. 
A Studenfs Prayer 144 

Talman, Ada B. 
My Birthday 143 

Taylor, Florence 
God's Way 72 
I Thank Thee, 'Father - - • - - - 35 
Prayer for Self-Mastery - 1 0 2 
Success . . . . . . . . . 169 

213 



Thomas, Elizabeth Simonton 
Be Still 87 

Thorson, Inez Clark 
Sacrament . . . . . . . . 135 

Thurston, Clara Bell 
Candle-Dipping • - • - - - - 1 5 

Wanger, Viola Perry 
Glad Tomorrow 42 

Weimer, Claude 
Advancement 199 

Wells, Geraldine 
I Am 64 

Whitney, Frank B. 
Arise! 179 
Beginning Again - - - - - • - - 29 
Begin the Day with Friendliness 48 
Behold the Man! 112 
For Thy Benediction 155 
God Still Answers Prayer 36 
He's Standing by Me All the While - - - 109 
I Am the Christ 107 
7 Behold the Christ in You 116 
My Body Is a Temple Rare 142 
Somehow God Answers Prayer - - - - - 40 

Wilson, Ernest C. 
Irradiance - - . . . - - - . 7 6 
It Must Have Been 187 
Vision 41 

Wyatt, Caroline 
This Is a New Day 134 

Wycoff, J. Earle 
Song 125 

214 

INDEX OF TITLES 
Advancement, Claude Weimer 199 
All Things Possible, Irene Stanley . . . . 103 
Am I Less than Lark or Gull? James Dillet Freeman 28 
Answer, The, Lowell Fillmore 27 
Arise! Frank B. Whitney - - - - - - 179 
As Many as Touched Him, Bonnie Day - - - 114 
Assurance, Roland G. R. Rexroth 39 
As We Forgive, Bonnie Day 59 
Barred Out, Gertrude Holman 50 
Beauty, Priscilla May Moore 120 
Beginning Again, Frank B. Whitney 29 
Begin the Day with Friendliness, Frank B. Whitney 48 
Behold the Man! Frank B. Whitney - - - 112 
Beside a Harvest Field, Bertha M. Russell - - 132 
Be Still, Elizabeth Simonton Thomas 87 
Big Things, Dora Lawrence Cameron - - - 168 
Blessed Home, William H. Frazier - - - 147 
Blessing for a Letter, Frank Moore Jeffery - - 143 
Blessings for Today, R. H. Grenville 16 
Bless My Work, Dorothy O'Connor - - - 170 
Blue, Eloise A. Kennedy 195 
Broad as the Sky, G. C. Constable - - - - 201 
"But One Thing Is Needful," Dorothy Callaway • 96 
Candle-Dipping, Clara Bell Thurston - - - 15 
Cheerful Resolve, Anna H. King - - - - 156 
Conqueror, The, Beatrice Mary Billing - - 33 
Conqueror of Me, The, Daisy C. Rennahan - - 94 
Contact, Francis J. Gable 30 
Creed for the Dauntless, Elizabeth Barr Haas • 34 

215 



Daily Prayer, Grenville Kleiser -
Elder Brother, Lida Marie Brwin . . . . 

Farmer Prays, A, Myrtle Vorst Sheppard 
Fear Not His Day, Mabel Hatton Marks 
Fear Not His Night, Mabel Hatton Marks 
February Fourteenth, Vivian Yeiser Laramore 
Flame, the Cloud, and the Star, The, Eugenia T. Finn 
For Thy Benediction, Frank B. Whitney 
Friendly Hour, Lida Marie Erwin . . . . 

Glad Tomorrow, Viola Perry Wanger - - ' -
God Bless You Everyone, Carl Frangkiser 
God Bless Your Christmas! Hazel Adams 
God Holds My Hand, Rose Skinner . . . 
God I Know, The, Carleton Everett Knox 
God Still Answers Prayer, Frank B. Whitney 

God's Will and My Will, Eve Brazier 
Hands of Christ, The, Rebecca Helman . . . 
Happy Is the Heart, Vivian Yeiser Laramore 

Heart's Design, The, R. H. Grenville -
Heart's Garden, The, Katherine Merrill 
Here and Now in You, Malcolm Schloss 
He's Standing by Me All the While, Frank B. 

High Praise, Grace Noll Crowell -
Home Blessing, Elizabeth Barr Haas -

216 

53 
110 

75 
25 

149 
17 
17 

175 
68 

155 
86 
54 
67 
42 

202 
190 

71 
66 
36 
72 
69 

111 
193 
141 
104 

89 
72 

109 
185 
146 

I Am, Geraldine Wells 
I Am a Part of All That's Good, Anna L. Derschell 
I Am Stronger than My Fears, Hannah More Kohaus 
I Am the Christ, Frank B. Whitney . . . . 
I Behold the Christ in You, Frank B. Whitney 
I Can Too, Elizabeth Barr Haas 
"If I Were King," Francis J. Gable . . . . 
Inarticulate, The, Frances Elliott -
I Need to Know, Evelyn Gage Browne . . . 
I Need Your Eyes Today, Eleanor Cloud Lampman 
Infinite Beauty, Phyllis Morden -
In His Steps, Dorothea Garrison - -
Interim, Virginia Eaton - - - - ' :-
In the Silence, Aline Michaelis 
Irradiance, Ernest C. Wilson . . . . . 
I Shall Be Glad, Grace Noll Crowell 
I Thank Thee, Rowena Cheney . . . . 
I Thank Thee, Father, Florence Taylor 
It Must Have Been, Ernest C. Wilson 
I Trust in Thee, Ruth Freistedt DeChantal 
It's Christmas in Your Heart, Katherine Kilkee -
I Will Be Faithful, Elsa Autzen . . . . 
Journey of Today, The, James Dillet Freeman 
Key to Joy, Lucile V. McCurtain . . . . 
Kitchen, A, Pauline Tyson Stephens - - - -
Life Is a Song, Wright Field 
Light, Nina Stiles 
Like a Candle, Marie Barton . . . . . 
Little Things, Willa Hoey 
Loose It and Let It Go, M. Helene Peterson 
Lord Is Risen, The, Jessie Wilmore Murton 

217 

64 
197 

70 
107 
116 
166 
93 

167 
153 
108 

97 
115 
126 
84 
76 
19 
86 
35 

187 
74 

188 
99 
22 
20 

165 
196 
128 
41 
49 

154 
177 



Love Needs No Words, Bonnie Day 45 
Lullaby, Elizabeth Barr Haas 157 
Me and Myself, Francis J. Gable - - - - 100 
Meditations of a Housewife, Lydia Stoner - - 163 
Memorial Day, Ruth Yoland Shaw . . . . 184 
Mind of Christ, The, Delia Adams Leitner - - 115 
Morning Prayer, Ella Syfers Schenck 13 
Mother's Creed, Bonnie Day 181 
Mother's Day, Grace Noll Crowell . . . . 180 
My Birthday, Ada B. Talman 143 
My Body Is a Temple Rare, Frank B. Whitney - 142 
My Hallowed Place, Ruby C. Ballenger - - - 164 
My Hand in God's, Florence Scripps Kellogg - 73 
My Heart Makes Its Own Weather, James Dillet 

Freeman 129 
My Love to Thee, Myrtle Page Fillmore 90 
My Mind Is a Place of Loveliness, Arthur Kenton - 83 
Name, The, Pauline Tyson Stephens . . . 69 
Neighbors, Ann Roe Anderson - - - - - 47 
Not Believe in God! Ethel Romig Fuller - - 122 
Omnipresent, Cora May Preble - ' - - - - 123 
On Graduation, Elizabeth Barr Haas - - - 182 
Only Love Is Strong, Bonnie Day - - - - 51 
Only Omnipotence, Jessie Wilmore Murton - - 138 
Overflow, Ralph O'Day 85 
Overtones, Elizabeth Barr Haas - - - - - 14 
Peace, Grace Noll Crowell 200 
Pleasant Ways of Homes, The, Frances McKinnon 

Morton 127 
Pocketbook Blessing, Ruby Etta Lewis - - - 151 
Prayer for Lent, Myrtle Vorst Sheppard - - - 176 

218 

Prayer for Self-Mastery, Florence Taylor - - 102 
Prayer for the New Year, Gordon Frantz - 173 
Prayer of Faith, The, Hannah More Kohaus - • 63 
Present Help, Delia Adams Leitner - 174 
Purpose, R. H. Grenville 98 
Reassurance, Elizabeth Barr Haas 82 
Recipe for Beauty, Molly C. Rodman - - - 130 
Reflection, Beth Hinds 97 
Reminder, Lois Snelling 83 
Reminders, Clarence Edwin Flynn - - - - 137 
Request, Mar gar eta Hawkins 101 
Resurrection, Inez Russell 178 
Riches of God, The, R. H. Grenville - - - 124 
Sacrament, Inez Clark Thorson 136 
Secondhand Smiles, Mary Carolyn Davies - - 198 
Shield of Courage, Esther Freshman - - - - 31 
Silence, The, Helen Lockwood Coffin - - - 81 
Simple Way, The, Malcolm Schloss . . . 49 
Singing Stream, A, Bonnie Day 95 
Sky Builders, Martha Smock 130 
Somehow God Answers Prayer, Frank B, Whitney 40 
Song, /. Earle Wycoff 125 
Spending a Day, Mary Carolyn Davies 16 
Steppingstones, Gertrude Helen Crawford - - 38 
Street Lights, Ruby Greenwell Fossett 32 
Student's Prayer, A, James E. Sweaney . . . 144 
Success, Florence Taylor 169 
Sufficiency, R. H. Grenville - - - - - - 21 
Sunshine and Laughter, Otto Arthur Morton - 194 
Table Blessing, Bertha M. Russell - - - - 150 
Talents, Evelyn Gage Browne 55 

219 



Teacher's Plea, A, Pauline Tyson Stephens - - 145 
Thanksgiving, Clarence Edwin Flynn - - - - 186 
Thank You, Lowell Fillmore - - - - - 150 
Thank You, Friend, Grace Noll Crowell 60 
Thank You, God, Nina Stiles - - - - 119 
Then Peace Be Mine, Courtney E. Cottam - - 88 
There Are Such People, ]ulia Hilton McNair - 58 
This I Pray, Ann Stark 113 
This Is a New Day, Caroline Wyatt - - - - 134 
This Is Prayer, James Dillet Freeman 80 
Thou Keepest Him, Ruth Freistedt DeChantal - - 152 
Tide of Joy, Ruth Harwood 18 
To Every Youth, Catherine E. Berry - - - 198 
Traveler, The, James Dillet Freeman - - - 158 
Truth, Evelyn Gage Browne - - - - - 65 
Vacation Prayer, A, Elizabeth D. Schumann - - 148 
Vassals of God, Gladys MacAlister - - - - 57 
Vision, Ernest C. Wilson 41 
Vision of Victory, James Dillet Freeman - - 37 
Vocations, Clarence Edwin Flynn - - - - 162 
Wayside Ministries, Delia Adams Leitner - - 46 
What Is Prayer? Bonnie Day 79 
When I Try, Evantha Caldwell - - - - - 56 
Who Rings My Bell, Marie Barton - - - 52 
Why? Anne Partlan 66 
Why? Valerie Hawkins 102 
Winter Day, Marion Doyle 135 
With Love, R. H. Grenville 167 
Work and Play, Lowell Fillmore - - - - 169 
Worker's Prayer, The, Elizabeth D. Schumann - 161 
Your Christmas Guest, James Dillet Freeman - - 189 

220 

(Publisher's ^Announcement 
Best-Loved Unity Poems is published by the Unity School of 
Christianity, an independent educational institution devoted 
to teaching the principles of Christianity and the application 
of these principles to everyday life and affairs. In addition 
to Best-Loved Unity Poems Unity School publishes the 
following other books: 

BEGINNING AGAIN, by Frank B. Whitney 
BOTH RICHES AND HONOR, by Annie Rix Militz 
CHRIST ENTHRONED IN MAN, by Cora Fillmore 
CHRISTIAN HEALING, by Charles Fillmore 
EFFECTUAL PRAYER, by Frances W. Foulks 
GOD A PRESENT HELP, by H. Emilie Cady 
GOD IS THE ANSWER, by Dana Gatlin 
GREAT PHYSICIAN, THE, by Ernest C. Wilson 
HAVE W E LIVED BEFORE ?, by Ernest C. Wilson 
How I USED TRUTH, by H. Emilie Cady 
JESUS CHRIST HEALS, by Charles Fillmore 
KNOW THYSELF, by Richard- Lynch 
LESSONS IN TRUTH, by H. Emilie Cady 
LETTERS OF MYRTLE FILLMORE 
LOVINGLY IN THE HANDS OF THE FATHER, by Evelyn Whitell 
MIGHTIER THAN CIRCUMSTANCE, by Frank B. Whitney 
MYSTERIES OF GENESIS, by Charles Fillmore 
MYSTERIES OF JOHN, by Charles Fillmore 
NEW WAYS TO SOLVE OLD PROBLEMS, by Lowell Fillmore 
PROSPERITY, by Charles Fillmore 
PROSPERITY'S TEN COMMANDMENTS, by Georgiana Tree West 
THE SUNLIT WAY, by Ernest C. Wilson 
TALKS ON TRUTH, by Charles Fillmore 
TEACH US TO PRAY, by Charles and Cora Fillmore 
TRUTH IDEAS OF AN M. D., by Dr. C. O. Southard 
THE TWELVE POWERS OF MAN, by Charles Fillmore 
WHAT ARE YOU?, by Imelda Octavia Shanklin 
WHATSOEVER YE SHALL ASK, by Zelia M. Walters 
WORKING WITH GOD, by Gardner Hunting 
You AND YOUR CHILD, by Zelia M. Walters 
You CAN BE HEALED, by Clara Palmer 

These books cover so many subjects of general and vital interest 
that among them you are sure to find one that meets a need of your 
own or that of a friend. Beautifully bound, gilt stamped, these lovely 
Unity books are priced at $1 each. 

UNITY SCHOOL OF CHRISTIANITY 
917 Tracy Avenue, Kansas City 6, Missouri 

PRINTED U.S.A. 7F-I5M-1-47 


